RECEIVED

2:48 pm, Feb 24, 2010

Alameda County

COI'IOCOPhI"IpS Environmental Health

76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

February 16, 2010

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Site Assessment Report
76 Service Station Facility No. 2611270

3255 Mecartney Road
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Khatri;

I declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 558-7604.

Sincerely,
S
s T

Eric G. Hetrick
Site Manager
Risk Management & Remediation
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

February 22, 2010

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Site Assessment Report
76 Service Station No. 11270
3255 Mecartney Road
Alameda, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0O000511

Dear Mr, Khatri:

Delta Consultants (Delta) has prepared this report presenting
the results of the advancement of five borings ‘and the
installation of five soil vapor wells (SV-1 through SV-5) at the
above-referenced site (Figure 1). The work was performed as
proposed in Delta’s Soil Vapor Survey - Work Plan Addendum
dated September 8, 2009 and Work Plan - Soil Vapor Survey
dated June 8, 20009.

" The additional work performed was directed by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter

dated October 22, 2009. The ACHCSA letter is presented as
Attachment A.

The purpose of this assessment was to collect soil and soil

- vapor samples to assess the overall site conditions. The
location of soil vapor points (SV-1 through SV-5) is shown on
Figure 2. o

+ 5V-1 and SV-2 was installed to assess the extent of the
potential for vapor intrusion into the station building.

* SV-3 was installed to assess the extent of the potential
for vapor migration off-site. Groundwater previously
-collected in the vicinity of (SV-3) was observed at 1,500
parts per billion (ppb).

* (SV-4) was installed to assess the potential for vapor
intrusion in the vicinity of the fuel underground storage
tanks (USTs). Liquid phase hydrocarbons were

. previously observed in the groundwater, in August
1992, at wells MW-1 and MW-2.

* S5V-5 was installed to assess the potential for vapor

intrusion in the vicinity of the fuel dispenser islands.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an operational 76 service station located within a developed shopping center
located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Mecartney Road and Island Drive
in Alameda, California. The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential
neighborhood.

Site features include three (3) gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), two fuel
dispenser islands, and a station building with a service bay containing two hoists. The
on-site USTs include one 12,000-gallon, one 10,000-gallon, and one 6,000-gallon
fiberglass USTs installed in 1981. Site features are shown on Figure 2.

PREVIOUS SITE ACTIVITY

May 1990 - Two soil samples (P1 and P2) were collected from beneath the product
dispensers at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). After
additional excavation in the vicinity of sample location P1, one additional soil sample
P1(8) was collected at a depth of approximately 8 feet bgs. Two sidewall samples
(SW1 and SW2) were collected from the sidewalls of the product line trench in the
vicinity of sample point P1 at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet bgs. Based on the
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations reported in sample SW1, an additional soil
sample was collected a depth of 8 feet bgs in the vicinity of sample location SWi.
Historical soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Soi sample locations are
shown on Figure 2A.

During over-excavation, water was encountered at approximately 8 feet bgs. Three soil
samples (SW3, SW4, and SW5) were subsequently collected at depths of 8 feet bgs,
4.5 feet bgs, and 4.5 feet bgs, respectively. Four soil samples (SW6 through SW9)
were collected at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet bgs. A total of approximately 195
cubic yards of soil was excavated, aerated on-site and appropriately disposed of off-
site. Soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2A.

August 1992 - A preliminary site assessment was conducted at the site including the
sampling of two pre-existing Mobil groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4.
Samples could not be collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 due to
insufficient recharge. Product sheen was observed in the purge water in all of the
monitoring wells. The monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2,

October 1994 - Two exploratory borings (TB-1 and TB-2) were advanced to a depth of
. 11.5 feet bgs. Analytical resuits from the borings indicated that petroleum

hydrocarbons were not present above the laboratory’s indicated reporting limits.
Groundwater samples collected from borings, TB-1 and 1B-2, contained 1,500 parts per
billion (ppb) and 310 ppb total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G),
respectively. Historical groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2.
Soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2A.

June 1993 - A 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well, MW-5, was installed off-
site, near the western corner of the site to a depth of 15 feet bgs. The monitoring well _
focation is shown on Figure 2. '
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January 1995 - One 4-inch diameter monitoring well, MW-6, was installed on-site and
one 2-inch diameter monitoring well, MW-7, was installed off-site. Monitoring well MW-
6 was constructed to a depth of 15 feet bgs and MW-7 was constructed to a depth of
16.5 feet bgs. The monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater was encountered in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from 5 to 7.5
feet bgs. Monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4, were subsequently destroyed in
January 1995,

November 1996 - A Tier 2 risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation was
conducted to assess the potential exposure risk of residual benzene concentrations in
on-site soils. The results of the evaluation indicated that the levels of benzene in soil 8
feet bgs should not pose a risk to on-site workers. Risks to potential hypothetical
future residents reportedly exceeded the lower, more protective end of the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) acceptable risk range. The evaluation also
concluded that ongoing natural attenuation was likely to reduce residual benzene
concentrations to below the acceptable risk range prior to the unlikely scenario of the
site being converted to residential use.

December 1996 - The oil/water separator located on the floor of the vehicle service bay
at the west side of the service station building was cleaned and removed. Two soil
samples (OWS-1, 0.5" and OWS-1, 2') were subsequently collected from beneath the
former oil/water separator location. Analytical results indicated that total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) were present in the soil with a maximum concentration
of 49 parts per million (ppm). All other constituents tested were below the laboratory’s
indicated reporting limits.

August 1997 - Samples of pea gravel base material (S-1, through $-4) were collected
from below each fuel dispenser. Historical soil analytical results are summarized in
Table 1.

July 1998 - One 1,000-gallon single-walled fiberglass used-oil UST was removed from
the site. The removed UST was noted to be intact with no visible holes or cracks. One
native soil sample (S-6-T1E) was collected from the eastern sidewall of the UST cavity
at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs. Historical soil analytical results are summarized
in Table 1. Soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2A.

August_2000 - Site fuel dispensers and product lines were removed and replaced. A
total of four pea gravel samples (PD-1-2', PD-2-1,5', PD-3-1.5', and PD-4-1.5") were
collected from beneath each of the four fuel dispensers, and four pea gravel samples
(PL-3-1.5", PL-4-1.5", PL-6-1.5', and PL-7-1.5") were collected from beneath the
product lines. Three pea gravel samples were also collected at each of the ends of the
fuel USTs (F-1-4', F-2-4', and F-5-3"). Historical soil analytical results are summarized
in Table 1. Soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2A.

In February 2009, Stratus attempted to advance soil boring B-4, but they stopped field
activities after encountering pea gravel. According to the manager who has operated
the facility for 24 years, during original construction, a large area of the subsurface soil
was excavated from the site and backfilled with pea gravel. The approximate extent of
the pea gravel is shown on Figure 2. '
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SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

November 1992 - A sensitive receptor survey and existing well search were conducted.
No public water supply wells were identified within approximately 2,500 feet of the site.
No private water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site. Additionally,
no subways, basements, and schools were identified within 1,000 feet of the site.

The survey identified a surface water body located approximately 500 feet from the
site, but did not name it. As observed during a site visit by URS, this surface water
body is a channel excavated as part of a residential development. The channel appears
to connect to the San Francisco Bay which is located, at its closest, approximately
3,500 feet southwest of the site. '

SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is situated approximately 4,500 feet south of San Leandro Bay, and
approximately 3,500 feet northeast of the present shoreline of San Francisco Bay.
Sediments encountered at the site generally consisted of silty to gravelly sand and
- sandy gravel to the maximum explored depth of 16.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was
encountered in boring MW-5 from 13 to 15 feet bgs, and gravelly clay (possibly fili)
from 3.5 to 5 feet bgs in boring MW-7. Groundwater was encountered during drilling at
a depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs.

Groundwater Monitoring

October 1992 - Groundwater monitoring was initiated using monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-4 and was continued until September 2001, incorporating wells MW-5
through MW-7, and off-site wells XW-I through XW-3 that are not associated with the
site. The monitoring program was discontinued in September 2001, while awaiting
ACHCSA assessment if the site was qualified for case closure.

Groundwater monitoring and sampling was re-initiated on an annual basis at the site
following a directive letter from Mr. Paresh Khatri of ACHCSA, dated 21 August 2008.
Well development activities took place on September 5, 2008, two weeks prior to re-
starting the sampling program. Analytical results from the groundwater samples
collected in September 2008 indicated the following:

» TPH-G was above the laboratory’s indicated reporting limit in one of the six wells
-sampled at a concentration of 83 micrograms per liter (Mg/L) in monitoring well MW-6,
. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were above the laboratory’s indicated

reporting limits in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-6 at
concentrations of 4.1 pg/L, 2.0 pg/L, and 17 pg/L, respectively

. Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) was above the faboratory’s indicated reporting
limit in the groundwater samples collected from three of the six wells. MTBE was
reported at concentrations of 3.4 pg/L in monitoring in monitoring well MW-6, 1.6 ug/L
in monitoring well MW-7, and 1.3 pg/L in well Xw-3. :

The remaining fuel oxygenates were below the laboratory’s indicated reporting limits in
each of the six wells sampled.
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SOIL INVESTIGATION
Pre-field Activities

Delta prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) in accordance with Title 8,
Section 5192 of the California Code of Regulations. The HASP contained a list of
emergency contacts, as well as a hospital route map to the nearest emergency facility.

A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency for the
six exploratory borings. Copies of the drilling permits are presented as Attachment B.

A utility survey was conducted prior to the field investigation. The proposed boring
locations were marked prior to drilling and Delta contacted Underground Service Alert
(USA ticket number 201-806) to locate and mark all underground utilities in the vicinity
of the proposed boring locations. Delta also employed a private utility locator to

investigate possible private underground utilities in the vicinity of the proposed boring
locations.

Borings and Vapor Well Installation

On December 10, 2009, Gregg Drilling and Testing {Gregg), under supervision of a
Delta field geologist, advanced five borings for soil characterization and for the
installation of soil vapor wells SV-1 through SV-5.

The borings were advanced to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs using a hand auger.
The soils encountered in the boring were logged using the Unified Soil Classification

System (USCS) for lithologic interpretation and field screened using a pre-calibrated
(PID). '

Soil samples were collected for lithologic interpretation, field screening, and analytical
testing, at a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs in each boring location. Groundwater
was nhot observed in each of the borings. Boring logs are included as Attachment C.

The soil samples were collected in clean brass liners, capped with Teflon® sheets and
tight-fitting plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-chilled cooler pending
transportation te the laboratory. A chain-of-custody accompanied the soil samples to

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (PACE) in Seattle, Washington, a California-certified
laboratory. :

The soil samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel (TPH-D) [silica gel treated] and TPH-G
by EPA Method 8015B, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary-amyl methyl
ether (TAME), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), ethylene di-
bromide (EDB), and ethanol by EPA Method 8260.

A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody documentation is presented as
Attachment D. , : '
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The following constituents were reported in the soil samples:

o All TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and fuel oxygenate constituents were below the
laboratory’s indicated reporting limits in the soil samples collected from soil vapor
wells SV-1 through SvV-4.

o In boring SV-5, TPH-D was reported at a concentration of 50.9 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), MTBE was reported at a concentration of 0.022 mg/kg, and TBA
was reported at a concentration of 0.032 mg/kg.

The soil analytical results are shown in Table 3 and Table 4.

Soil Vapor Well Details

The soil vapor wells were completed to 5 feet bgs. A Ya-inch Nylaflow tubing was
connected to a vapor tip (which was 6 inches in length and 1-inch in diameter) at a
depth of 4 feet bgs and run to ground surface. A Swagelok connector was attached to
the % inch tubing at the ground surface.

A sand pack consisting of RMC Lonestar #2/12 sand was placed in the annular space
from 3.5 feet bgs to 5 feet bgs to allow vapor extraction in this interval. A 1-foot thick
bentonite seal was placed on top of the sand pack. The remainder of the annular space
was filled with neat cement and the wells encased in a traffic-rated protective 7-inch
diameter vault placed at existing ground level. Well construction details are shown on
the boring logs presented as Attachment C.

COLLECTION OF SOIL VAPOR SAMPLES

On January 8, 2010 soil vapor wells SV-1 through SV-5 were sampled by Blaine Tech,
under the supervision of Delta. The soil vapor wells were allowed to stabilize a
minimum of two weeks in the absence of significant measurable precipitation at the
site. The soil vapor wells were sampled in accordance with the Department of Toxic
Substance Control (DTSC) Advisory-Active Soil Gas Investigations guidelines, dated
January 28, 2003.

A new and clean soil vapor sampling apparatus was constructed for each well by Blaine
Tech using brass Swagelok union crosses and Ya-inch outside diameter (OD) Teflon
tubing. This sampling apparatus was then connected to the previously installed brass

~ Swagelok valves at each soil vapor well. The other end of the sampling apparatus was

connected to one 6-liter summa canister with an in-line 100 milliliter per minute
- {ml/min) flow regulator. Additionally, a Lantec Gem 2000 multimeter was connected in-
line on the sampling train in order to provide real-time measurements of oxygen (O;),
nitrogen (N,), methane (CH,4), and carbon dioxide (CO;) during the purge cycles. Blaine
Tech field logs are included as Attachment E.

Following sampling apparatus construction and summa canister connection, a three to
five minute vacuum test was performed at each soil gas well using one 6-liter summa
canister. Following a successful vacuum test, each soil vapor well was then purged a
total of 126 ml (3 line volumes) using a 60m! syringe while recording fixed gases with a
multimeter. A sampling shroud constructed of plastic was wrapped with a liquid leak
check tracer compound (isopropanol) and placed over the sampling train..
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Subsequent to construction of the sampling train, vacuum test, purging, and placing to
the shroud, a soil vapor sample was collected into a 6-liter summa canister at

approximately 100 ml/min. Field notes from the purge activities and sample collection
are included in Attachment E.

The soil gas samples were submitted to Pace Laboratories with chain-of-custody
documentation. Soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, 1,2-DCA,
EDB, ethanol, isopropanol, TBA, isopropyl ether, tertiary-butyl ethyl ether, and TAME by
EPA Method TO-15. Fixed gases O,/AR, N;, CHs, CO,, and CO were analyzed by EPA
Method 3C. The analytical results for the soil vapor samples are presented in Table 5
and Table 5A. A copy of the soil gas laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody
documentation is presented as Attachment D.

SOIL VAPOR LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The following concentrations were reported for the soil vapor analyses by EPA Method
TO-15:

-« TPH-G was reported at concentrations of 1,400 pg/m?’ (mlcrograms per cubic
meter) (SV-2), 35,000 pg/m* (SV-4), and 16,000 pg/m® (SV-5). TPH-G was
below the laboratory reporting limit (LRL) in wells SV-1 and SV-3.

e MTBE was reported at concentrations of 60 ug/m?® (SV-2), 92 pyg/m?® (SV-4), and

4,700 pg/m?® (SV-5). MTBE was below the LRL in wells SV-1 and SV-3.

¢ Benzene was reported at concentrations of 9.9 pg/m (SV-1), 33 pg/m® (SV-2),
12 pg/m?® (SV-3), 13 pg/m?® (SV-4), and 14 ug/m® (SV 5).

» Toluene was reported at concentrations of 40 pg/m (Sv-1), 60 pg/m (SV-2), 49
ug/m?® (SV-3), 54 pg/m? (SV-4), and 45 pg/m?® (SV-5).

» P,m-xylenes were reported at a concentration of 8.2 pg/m?® in well SV-4, P,m-
xylenes were below the LRL in wells SV-1, SV-3, SV-3, SV-5.

e O- xylenes were reported at concentrations of 10 pg/m (SV-2), 11 ug/m?> (SV-3),
12 pg/m* (SV-4), and 13 pg/m® (SV-5). O-xylenes were below the LRL in well
Sv-1.

» FEthylbenzene, 1,2-DCA, EDB, ethanol, TBA, isopropyl ether, tertiary-buty] ethyl
ether, and TAME were below the laboratory’s indicated reporting limits in each of
the soil vapor samples submitted for analysis.

» Isopropanol (tracer compound) was reported at concentrations of 1,200 ug/m®
(SV-1), 60 pg/m*® (SV-2), 6,200 pg/m® (Sv-4), and 3,800 Uglm (SV-5).
Isopropano! was not reported in well SV-3.

The following concentrations were reported for the soil vapor analyses by EPA
Method C3:

» Fixed gases oxygen/argon were reported at concentrations ranging from 1.6%
volume of gas per volume of air (% v/v) (SV-2) and 16% v/v (SV-1).

» Fixed gas nitrogen was reported at concentrations ranging from 35% v/v (SV-2)
and 87% v/v (SV-4).

» Fixed gas methane was reported at concentrations ranging from 0.89% v/v (SV-
4) and 55% v/v (SV-2).

« Fixed gas CO, was reported at concentrations ranging from 4% v/v (SV-1} and
10% v/v (58V-2).
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» Fixed gas CO was below the laboratory’s indicated reporting limit in each of the
soil vapor samples submitted for analysis.

Disposal of Drill Cuttings

- Two 55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved steel drums were
generated and stored on-site during this site investigation. One drum was used for soil
cuttings and the additional drum contained construction debris. The soil cutting drum
was profiled for proper waste disposal.

Samples of the drill cuttings were collected, labeled, placed on ice, and transported to
PACE with chain-of-custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G,
'BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260, total lead by EPA Method 6010, and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) by EPA Method 8015B.

All analyzed constituents were below the laboratory reporting limits, with the exception
of total lead which was reported at 9.9 mg/kg. The laboratory report for the composite
sample is presented as Attachment D.

The drums were transported off-site by Belshire Environmental Services, Inc. (BESI)
and disposed of at a ConocoPhillips-approved disposal facility on January 21, 2010.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In the May 8, 2009 letter, the ACHCSA expressed concerns that the potential
contaminant volatilization of hydrocarbons to the indoor air exposure pathway needed
to be assessed. In response to this letter, Delta conducted a soil vapor survey of the
five on-site soil vapor wells.

Analytical results from the soil vapor samples collected in a summa canister from SV-1,
SV-2, SV-4, and SV-5 indicated the leak detection compound isopropanol was reported
between 60 pg/m? to 6,200 ug/m?>. According to Air Toxic's report, Evaluating Leaks in
a Soil Gas Sampling Train, Delta’s highest reported leak detection compound
concentration (6,200 pg/m? or 6.2 pg/L) corresponds to a less than 0.005% leak rate.
In general, a leak rate of 10% or less is considered to be insignificant. Therefore, the
reported concentrations of isopropanol in the samples collected during the sampling
event are insignificant, and the analytical resuits should be considered valid.

The reported soil vapor concentrations in wells SV-1 through SV-5 were well below the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (SFBRWQCB) Environmental
Screening Levels (ESLs) for commercial land use for benzene (380 ng/m®), MTBE
(31,000 pg/m?), toluene (180,000 pg/m?), and ethylbenzene (3,300 pg/m?). An ESL for
xylenes has not been established. The remaining analyzed fuel oxygenates were not
reported above the laboratory LRL.

The reported soil vapor TPHg concentration in soil vapor wells SV-2 (1,400 ug/m?) and
SV-5 (16,000 pg/m?®) are both well below the ESL of 29,000 pg/m? for commercial land
use. However, the soil vapor sample collected from SV-4 (35,000 pg/m?) is above the
ESL. Soil vapor well SV-4 is located on the western portion of the property,
approximately 50 feet northwest of the station building (Figure 2). '
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Based on the distance from the station building and the soil vapor TPHg concentrations
in wells SV-1 (<920 pg/m?) and SV-2 (1,400 pg/m?) adjacent to the station building, it
does not appear intrusion of soil vapor into the service station building is a concern at
the site. Additionally, the site is capped with asphalt and concrete, impeding the
upward movement of soil vapor towards potential receptors. Therefore, Delta
recommends suspension of additional soil vapor sampling events.

The previous groundwater sampling event was conducted by Delta on July 22, 2009.
TPH-G was below the laboratory’s indicated reporting limits in each of the groundwater
samples collected for the six wells associated with the site. The highest benzene
concentration was reported at 1.5 pg/L in well XW-2, northeast of the pump islands.
The highest MTBE concentration was reported at 2.6 ug/L in monitoring well MW-6, in
the southwestern portion of the fuel UST basin.

In January 1995, soil samples were collected at the boring for well MW-6. TPH-G was
reported 89,000 mg/kg and TPH-D was reported at 480,000 mg/kg at a depth of
5 feet bgs. During the December 2009 investigation in soil gas well SV-4, which is in
the vicinity of monitoring well MW-6, at a depth of 4.5 feeat bgs, both TPH-G and TPH-D

were below the laboratory’s indicated reporting limits in the soil sample collected at this
location. '

The groundwater and soil have been assessed. No potential risk by vapor intrusion is
expected at this time. Therefore, Delta recommends that the site be considered as a
"Low Risk Site”, and considered for a "No Further Action” status based on the January
1996 RWQCB criteria. The following items for site closure are listed below.

 The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, removed
or remediated.

The site has been adequately characterized.
The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is stable and decreasing.
No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.
« The site presents no significant risk to human health; and
- The site presents no significant risk to the environment
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REMARKS/SIGNATURES

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope
of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the
scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined
in this report will be performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's
Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.

Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by ény other third party.

Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no expressed or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Tony Perini at (408)
826-1867.

Sincerely,
DELTA CONSULTANTS

Tony Perini
Senior Project Engineer

N

Dennis S. Dettloff, P.G.
California Registered Professional Geologist No. 7480
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Table 1 - Historical Soil Analytical Results
Table 2 - Historical Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3 - Soil Analytical Results (TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, MTBE)
Table 4 - Soil Analytical Results (Fuel Oxygenates)
Table 5 - Soil Gas Sampling Results {TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, Fuel Oxygenates)
Table 5A - Soil Gas Sampling Results (Expanded List & Fixed Gases)

Figures:
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 2A - Site Plan with Historical Sample Locations

Attachments:
Attachment A - Agency letter
Attachment B - Drilling Permits
Attachment C - Boring Logs '
Attachment D - Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Attachment E - Blaine Tech Soit Gas Sampling Field Logs

cc: Mr. Eric Hetrick, ConoceoPhillips (electronic copy only)



Tables



Table 1
HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station No.11270
Alameda, California

Sample ID Date Sample TPH-G TPH-D Oil & Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA ETBE TAME DIPE 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol |Total Lead
Nanth (Groaca hanzana Yardanac .
{feet) (ma/ka) {ma/ka) {ma/ka) {mag/kaq) {ma/kag) {ma/ka} {(ma/kag) {ma/ka) {mg/ka) (ma/ka) | (mag/ka) | {ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | {mg/ka) 1 (ma/ka) | (ma/ka)
SwWi 4.5 2,000 -- -- 18 56 39 270 -- -- - - -- - -- - 6.5
SW2 4.5 8.0 -- - 0.31 0.084 0.26 1.2 -- -- -- - - - -- -~ 1.7
SW3 8 860 -- -- 5 2.8 7.5 13 -- -- -- -- -~ -- -- -- 57
SW4 4.5 1.0 - -- 0.009 0.017 0.0099 0.03 -- -- -~ - -- -- ~- -- 0.071
SW5 4.5 15 -- - 0.035 0.26 0.14 0.49 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.1
SWb6 4.5 1.5 -- -- "0.0079 0.0052 0.023 0.069 -- -- -- -- -~ - -- -- 2.9
SW7 4.5 <1.0 - -- 0.034 0.0073 0.042 0.076 - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 36
SW8 4.5 <1.0 -- - 0.01 0.0098 0.016 0.035 -- -- -- -- - - -- -- 5.8
SW9 4.5 <1.0 -- -- 0.024 <0.005 0.02 0.026 -- -- -- - - - -- -- 11
P1 4.5 6,900 -- -- 70 260 120 700 “— - -- - -- -- -- -- 0.91
Pi{8) 8 7.0 -- - 1.0 0.025 0.19 0.47 -- - - - -- -- -- -- 1.7
P2 4.5 <1.0 -- -- 0.0058 0.005 0.01 0.023 -- -- - -- -- - -- -- 1.6
TB1-5, 2.5-3 10/26/94 ND ND ND ND 0 ND ND ND -- -- -- - - -- - - --
TB1-5, 5.5-6 10/26/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -~ -- - - -- -- -- -
1B2-S, 2.5-3 10/26/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- --
TB2-S, 6.5-7 10/26/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- - -- -- - -- --
MW-5-5 6/17/93 5 <1,000 11,000 -- <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -- - -- - - -- -- -- --
MW-6-5 1/19/95 5 89,000 | 480,000 -- <50 210 630 4,800 - -- -- - -- -- -- - --
MW-7-5 1/18/95 5 - <50 111,000 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - - -- - -~ -- -- -- --
OwWS-1-0.5 12/12/96 0.5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- - -- - - -- -- -- -
OWS-1-2 12/12/96 2 ND - -- ND ND ND ND - - -- - - - -- - -
S-1 8/15/97 0.5-1 <0.1 -- -— <0.001 0.085 <0.002 0.0047 <0.1 -- - - - - -- - —-
5-2 8/15/97 0.5-1 <0.1 -- -- <0.001 0.047 <0.002 <0.002 <0.1 —- - - - - - - -
5-3 8/15/97 0.5-1 <0.1 - -- <(.001 0.058 <{.002 <0.002 <0.1 -- -- - - -- -- - --
S-4 8/15/97 0.5-1 <(.1 -- - <(.001 0.049 <{0.002 <0.002 <0.1 - - - - -- -- - -
5-6-T1E 7/9/98 o ND ND - ND "ND ND ND - - -- -- -- -- - -- ND
PD-1-2 8/7/00 2 <1.0 - -- <(0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <(0.005 -~ -- -- -- .- -- -- <10
PD-2-1.5 8/7/00 1.5 <1.0 -- -- <(,005 -<(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 - -- -~ -- -- -- - <10
PD-3-1.5 8/7/00 1.5 <1.0 -- -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 - -- -- - - -- -- <10
PD-4-1.5 8/7/00 1.5 <1.0 -- -- <(0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0582 - -- -- - -- - -- <10
PL-3-1.5 8/7/00 1.5 '<1.0 -- -- <(0.005 <{0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <(.005 - -- -- - - - -- <10
PL-6-.15 8/7/00 1.5 <1.0 -- - <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 - -- -- -- -- -- - <10
PL-7-1.5 8/7/00 1.5 <1.0 -- -- <{.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 -- -- -- - -- -- -- <10
F-1-4 8/7/00 4 <1.0 -- -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{,005 -- -- -~ -- -- -- -- <10
F-2-4 8/7/00 4 <1.0 -- -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- -- -- - - -- -- <10
F-5-3 8/7/00 4 <1.0 - -- <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -~ -- -~ -- -- -- -- <10
TPH-G = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane (also known as ethylene dichloride) by EPA Method 82608
TPH-D = total purgeabie petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 EDB = ethylene dibromide (also known as 1,2-Dibromoethane) by EPA method 8260B
TPH-O = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil by EPA Method 8015 Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Metheod 82608
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8020 or 82608
MTBE = methyl tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B ND = not detected above the laboratory detection limit {reporting limit unkown)
ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether by £PA Method 82608 -- = not analyzed .
TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B Bold = detected compound concentration
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency
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Table 2
HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station No. 1270
Alameda, California

Sample [D Date Sample [ TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-C | Benzene| Toluene | Ethyl- | Total MTBE TBA EIBE | TAME DIPFE | 1,2-DCA| EDB Ethanol
Denth henzene | Xvlenes
(feet) (ug/t) (Hg/t) (po/L) (pg/L) § {wo/L) | (ug/l) (ua/L) { (uo/L) | (pa/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) § {wo/L) | {wg/L) { {wg/L) (1a/L)
TB1-W-11.5 | 10/26/94 11,5 1,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- - -- - -- -~ -- --
TB-2-W-11.5 | 10/26/94 11.5 310 ND ND ND 1.0 ND 1.0 - - -- -- -- - -- -
"TPH-G = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline by EPA Method 82608 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane (also known as ethylene dichloride) by EPA Method 8260B
TPH-D = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 EDB = ethylene dibromide (also known as 1,2-Dibromoethane} by EPA method 82608
TPH~O = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbens as oil by EPA Method 8015 ' Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, total xylenes by EPA Method B0O20 or 82608
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608 mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TBA = tertlary butyl aicohol by EPA Method 8260B ND = not detected above the laboratery detection limit (no reporting limit available)
ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608 -~ = not analyzed
TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 82608 Bold = detected compound concentration
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 82608 EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency




Table 3
Soil Analytlcaf Results (TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, MTBE)
76 Service Station No. 11270
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

TPH-G | TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | EtMY- Total MtBE | Total Lead
Sample ID Date (mg/kg) | (mgikg) (mglkg) {mglkg) benzene | Xylenes (mglkg) (mglkg)
(mg/kg) | (mglkg)
SV 1 @4.5 feet 12/10/2010 <0.23 <5.9 <0.0027 <0.0027 <0 0027 | <0. 0055 <0.0027 NA
AR R T T
SV-2 4.5 feet 12/10/2010 <0.22 <5.8 <. 0027 <0, 0027 <O 0027 | <0.0054 <0.0027 NA
L e T
SV 3 @4.5 feet 12/1 1I2010 <0 23 <5.8 <O 0028 <0.0028 <0.0028 | <0.0055 | <O. 0028 NA
e e e e
SV-4 @4.5 feet 12/11/2010 <O 24 <6.0 <0.0028 <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0056 | <O. 0028 NA
R e L e e
SV 5 @4.5 feet 12/10/2010 <O 24 50.9 <0.0029 | <0.0029 <0.0029 <0.0058 0.022 NA
L e e e
comp ABCD 12/11/2009 <0.25 <5.9 <0.0030 <0.0030 | <0.0030 | <0.0059 | <O. 0030 9.9
Notes:
TPH-G: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasohne (C5-C12) mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram
TPH-D: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (C10 -C24) < Below the laboratory

MtBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether

NA: Not Analyzed




Table 4
Soit Analytical Results (Fuel Oxygenates)
76 Service Station No.11270
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

Samoie ID Data TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol | ETBE
P (malk (matkg) | (maka) | (maka) | (maka) | imaik malk

SV-1 @4.5 feet 1211072010 | <0.0027 <0.014 <0.0027 | <0.0027 <0.0027 <0.37 <0.0027
SV-2 @4.5 feet 121102010 | <0.0027 A<"0.o13 <0.0027 | <0.0027 <0.0027 <036 | <0.0027
SV-3 @4.5 feet 12/11/2010 | <0.0028 | <0.014 | <0.0038 | <0000 T 55— <037 ] <00005
SV-4 @4.5 feet 1211172010 | <0.0028 | <0014 <0.0028 [ <0.0028 <0.0028 <038 | <0.0028
SV-5 @4.5 feet | 12110/2010 | 000551 5055 T <0.0029 ]| <0.0029 | <0.0029 | <038 -1 =00ss
comp ABCD 12/11/2010 | <0.0030 | <0.015 <0.0030 | <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.39 <0.0030
Notes
TBA:  Tertiary butyl alcohol . EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
ETBE. Ethyl tertiary butyl ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroathane
TAME: Tertiary amyl rethyl ether )
DIPE: . Di-isopropyl ether mg/Kg: - milligrams per kilogram

ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether’ < Below the laboratory indicated



Table 5
Soil Gas Analytical Results (TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, Fuel Oxygenates)
76 Service Statlon No.11270
3255 Mecarthey Road, Alameda, CA

TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |  E™" Iy b xiines| O-Xylenes | 1,20CA | EDB | Ethanol | TAME
Sample ID Date (ugim? 3 3 3 benzene 3 3 3 3 3 3
Hg/m’) (kg/m?) [ (ng/m?) | (ugim’) (ng/m?¥) (hg/m’) (ng/m’) (hg/m?) | (ng/m’) | (ugim’) | (pgim’)
SV 1/8/2010 <920 <8.1 9.9 40 <97 <97 <97 <9.0 <17 <21 <47
il w B Eime B 2 « i 4 ] it il 3 B i
"%Egﬁs;%ﬁ gs% L }H %ﬁ%%& ?}i - ‘. e %& SEHinR L et %gé fitstnt éia?: AR é'z Ll ﬁé %; SUSCERE L :é daiiini ,‘si M
Sv-2 1!8!2010 1 400 60 33 60 <8, 7 <8.? 10 <8.1 <16 <19 <42
T z : g ,’ i R 7
zzg{?%%‘i‘ ¢ Vnm 5 z% ‘?%Fn i é‘ ‘éi"se i}%i@ i ;gu il i %}ﬁ B .Lﬁ it % s gﬁ‘% iz : 55. LeiEna S sg‘ ‘2%“’ s * s?ﬁi zg 2 Lt ii i ’%‘i&éﬁ ‘;gz S §3§ giis BiD :u}%fg» i it ¥§§ i e ﬁ‘é B g
SV.3 1[8]2010 <770 <6.7 12 49 <8 0 <8.0 1 <7.5 <14 <18 <39
eg TR &
ﬁg% wg % bt ‘é@ §§ Eﬁ %i; 32 %ﬁ% §3§§§m IEEQ 1t §«m“i§e§; il ?%?ﬁ; ,Eﬁgg‘ ‘?;‘,: sié gm& e §§ 3! ‘% i ’E?? feiias * L Eé gisgii %ﬁgﬁﬁ 3%?5‘!& i Egi égééi?} hic 5‘%{? &%gg%gi?c?ﬁ ?‘“séh ‘“‘E %i% ‘Ze‘ *‘f?‘?ﬁ fgii”‘im’i% i‘! § ‘:Eif% i%_ iéfi
|5v-4 1/8/2010 35,000 92 13 54 <77 8.2 12 <7.2 <14 <17 <38
[ ;2 3 : 2 21 3 LS LEELES B GER T B!E",M 5 # i B ; 3 e e
iégz;§= w,}%% B %‘}gf;ﬁ‘ % Hi gig é'*m é%—z %!}%‘E g f 3 ;é % 2 % R v@iiy@i R ﬂ £ !% 3 % LR % s.{ﬁi‘i E% §«§§ i&:“é;%% i"é Q:iﬁ% ‘?ﬁ E£°§a§s % % l 3;« S ﬁ?* §~ffs§ éﬁ,f §§§ %‘gi gt%ﬁ ! i EE& s%%“ %iﬁ ié ég ggpgﬁﬁ iﬁs!xfh gi% 'égﬁ % i
SV-5 1181201 0 16000 4,700 14 45 <8.5 <8.5 13 <7.9 <15 <19 <42

notes:;
< below the laboratory reporting limit

pglmaz micrograms per cubic meter

MTBE: Methy! tertiary butyl ether EDB: 1,2-dibromoethane
1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichlcrosthane . TAME: tertiary amyl methyl ether .
: TPH-G: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline




Table 5A
Soil Gas Analytical Results (Expanded List & Fixed Gases)
76 Service Station No. 11270 :
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

isopropyl -

<! below the laboratory reporting limit

~ ug/m*: micrograms per cubic meter

MTBE:

Methy! tertiary butyl ether
1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

(%) v/v: percent volume of gas per volume of air

TBEE: tertiary butyl ethyl ether
Carbon Dioxide

COQ:

CO: Carbon Monoxide

Iso- Oxygen/ . -
|sample o] pate | propanot | tbutancl oty TBEE Arygon Nitrogen | Methane |  CO, co
{ug/m’) (ug/m”~) (ug/m®) (Hg/m”~) (% vIv) (% viv) (% viv) (% viv) (% viv)

SV-1 1/8/2010 1 200 <34 <47 <47 16 <0, 0022 4.0 <0.0022
e L yﬁ?éﬁ%ﬁ e
SV-2 1!8!2010 60 <30 <42 <42 1.6 35 55 10 <0.0020

e e T T e e
SV-3 1!8/2010 <22 <28 <39 <39 12 78 <0.0019 8.6 <0.0019
e B T T
SV-4 11812010 6 200 <27 <38 <38 2. 9 87 0.89 9 <{.0018
e e T A T
SV-5 1[8!2010 3,800 <30 <42 <42 5.1 76 10 8.0 <0.0020
notes:
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Agency Letter



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RECEIVE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
R ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700 :
FAX (510) 337-9335
October 22, 2009

Paul Supple (Sent via E-mail to: paul.supple@bp.coim)
Atlantic Richfield Company

(A BP Affiliated Company)

P.0O. Box 1257 .

San Ramon, CA 94583

Terry Grayson {Sent via E-mail fo: Terry.L.Grayson@coniracior.conocophilfips.com)
ConocoPhillips '

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Ping Liu Chien (Sent via E-mail to: JamesLiu2000@aol.com)
Harbor Bay Landing, LLC.

P.0O. Box 117610

Buriingame, CA 94011

Subject: Work Plan Addendum for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511 and GeoTracker Global 1D
TOB00101198, BP #11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Chien:

Alameda Gounty Environmental Health. (ACER) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, *Soil Vapor Survey-Work Plan
Addendum,” dated September 14, 2009, which was prepared by Delta Consultants for the subject
site. In response o concerns stated in our August 13, 2008 correspondence, Delta proposes to
collect three additional soil vapor (five total) to characterize the site.  Also, Delta proposes fo
install vapor monitoring points into borings excavated by a two-inch diameter hand-auger and use
isopropyi alcohol as a fracer gas. '

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and request that you perform the
proposed work, and send us the technical repoerts requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports o ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

= January 20, 2010 — Soil and Water Investigation Reporrt

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the




Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Chien
RO0000511
October 22, 2009, Page 2

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program. FTP site are provided on the atiached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several
years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and
other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same
reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for. more information

on these requirements (hitp://Awww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/electronic submittal/report_rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under. penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 8835, and 7835.1) reguires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that ail technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcernent acﬁons may resulf in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.




Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Chien
RO0000511
October 22, 2009, Page 3

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or repotts are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25298.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call
me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an ¢lectronic mail message at paresh khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Paresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

£ Dlgitaliy signed by Paresh Khatri

E DN: en=Paresh Khatri, o=Alameda

i mty Environmental Health,

" “bu=local Oversight Program,
£mail=Paresh Khatrigargov.org, ¢=Us
Dater 2009.10.22 172433 0700

Enclosure: ACEH Electrenic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce: Dennis S. Dettloff, Delta, 11050 White Rock Road, Suite 110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Tony Perini, Delta, 11050 White Rock Road, Suite 110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-maif to: donna.drogos@acgov. org)

Paresh Khatri, ACEH {Sent via E-mail to: paresh. khatri@acgov.orqg)
GeoTracker .
File




. ' ' ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

Oversight program's REVISION DATE: March 27, 2009

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005,
. -t October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces

the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. '

REQUIREMENTS _

=  Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

= It is preferable that reporis be converted fo PDF format from their original format, {e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned,

=~ Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

= Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

*  Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make i easiest to read on a computer
monitor. '

* Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: :
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.q., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-08-14)

Additional Recommendations

= A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:
a} Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password fo
upload files to the fip site.

i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
Or

ii) Send afax on company letterhead to (510} 337-9335, to the attention of My Le Huynh,
b} in the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the fip Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/falcofip1.acgov.org
() Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Lagin As. ' )
" ¢) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive,) : :
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.

e} With both *My Computer” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window,

3) Send E-mail Netifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site,

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mait address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report’ Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO# use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the fip site.




’ Attachme'nt B

Drilling Permits




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/01/2009 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2009-1057 to W2009-1061
Permits Valid from 12/10/2009 to 12/10/2009
Application Id: 1259178022272 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 3255 MeCartney Rd, Alameda, CA
Project Start Date: 12/10/2009 Completion Date:12/10/2009
Assigned Inspector: Contact Vicky Hamiin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org
Applicant: Delta - Jonathan Fillingame Phone: 916-288-0150
11050 White Rock Rd, Ste 110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Property Owner: RP-Ping Liu Chien Phone: --
PO Box 117610, Burlingame, CA 94011
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $1985.00
Receipt Number: WR2009-0425 Total Amount Paid: $1985.00
Payer Name : Delta Paid By; CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 5 Wefls
Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: Hand Work Total: $1985.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

) Id . Diam.
W2009- 12/01/2009 03M0/2010 SV-1 2.00in, 0.25 in. 200t 5.00ft
1057 ’
W2009- 12/01/2008  03/10/2010 SV-2 2.00 in. 0.251n. 2.00ft 5.00 it
1058
W2009- 12/01/2009  03110/2010 SV-3 2.00 in. 0.25in. 2.00ft 5.001t
1059
W2000- 12/01/2009 03/10/2010 SvV-4 2.00in. 0.25in, 2001t 5.00 ft
1080 :
W2009- 12/01/2009 03110/2010 SV-5 2.00in. 0.2510n. 2001 500ft
1061

‘Specific Work Permit Conditions _

1. Permiitee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses-under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officei’s, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. in no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry weils, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit{s}, excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and

mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

5. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.
6. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
{5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours

~ prior to drilling.

7. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

8. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

9. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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F’?oject No: 142611270 Client: ELT Well No: Sv-1
Logged By: Joe Dumas Location: 3255 Mecariney Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: . Gregg Drilling Date Drilled: 12/10/2009 Location Map - See Site Map for Locaticn
e a Drilling Method: Hand Auger Hole Diameter: 3" ,

Sampling Method: Hand Auger Hole Depth: 52"
Consultants, Inc. Casing Type: 1/4"0D, 0.17"ID Nylaflow ~ Wel Diameter:  1/4"

Slot Size: Vapor Tip Well Depth: &

Gravel Pack: - Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting

Weli
Completion Static
Well Details | Water
Level

Sample

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Moisture
Content
PID Reading
(ppm)
Penetration
(blows/6")
Depth (feet)
Soil Type

Recovery
Interval

7" diam Concrete

—

Pea Gravel

CL Lean Clay with Sand: brown, 20% fine sand,

medium plastic, medium stiff, moist

{ vapor tip | MOIST 4 As above: becoming dark brown in color

0.1

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.
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Delta

Consultants, Inc.

Project No:
Logged By:

Priller:

Drilling Method:
Sampling Method:
Casing Type:;

Stot Size:

Gravel Pack:

142611270
Joe Dumas

Gregg Drilling

Hand Auger
Hand Auger

1/4"0D, 0.37"ID Nylaflow

Vapor Fip

Client:
Location:

Date Drilled:
Hole Diameter;
Hole Depth:
Well Diameter:
Well Depth;

Casing Stickup:

ELT
3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA

Well No: SV-2
Page 1 of 1

12/10/2009 Location Map - See Site Map for Location
g
52"
174"
5

Elevation

Northing

Easting

Well
Completion

Well Details

Static
Water
Level

Moisture
Content

PID Reading
{(ppm}

Penetration

{blows/6")

Depth (feet}

Sample

Soil Type

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

7" diam

vapor tip

MOIST

0.4

b

110

11

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

9" Concrete

3" Pea Gravel

Lean Clay with Sand: dark brown, 20% fine sand,

medium plastic, medium stff, moist

ML

Silt: black, 10% fine sand, non-plastic, soft, moist

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.




Project No: 142611270 Client: ELT ] Well No: 8V-3
Logged By: . Joe Dumas Location: 3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Gregg Drilling ~ Dste Drilled: 12/11/2009 Location Map - See Site Map for Location
e a Drilling Method: Hand Auger Hole Diameter: 3"

Sampling Method: Hand Auger Hole Depth; 52"

Consultants, Inc. Casing Type: . 1/4"0D, 0.17"ID Nylaflow  Wel Diameter; 174"

Slot Size: Vapor Tip Well Depth: 5

Gravel Pack: - Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting

Well
Completion Static
Well Details | Water
Levet

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Moisture
Content
Penetration
(blows/6")
Depth (feet)
Scil Type

PID Reading
(ppm)

7" diam 4" Concrete; 2" Pea Gravel

vault : SW-8SCI  Well Graded Sand with Clay: tan with white
grout SwW {trace white substance has the consistency of clay},
114" Nylafiow 5 ™. 10% fines, medium dense

3
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
—

tubing Well Graded Sand: light brown, <56% fines, loose

SC Clayey Sand: light brown-red with trace gray clay,

___________ 4 ' 25% fines, 10% coarse gravel, dense

vapor tip MOIST ’ SM Silty Sand: brown, 20% fines, 10% organic matter,

5 medium dense

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.
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12

13

14

15
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Delta

Consultants, Inc.

Project No:
Logged By:
Driller:

Drilling Method:
Sampling Method:
Casing Type:

Slot Size:

Gravel Pack:

142611270
Joe Dumas
Gregg Drilling
Hand Auger
Hand Auger

1/4"0D, 0.17"1D Nylaflow

Vapor Tip

Client:
Location:

Date Drilled:
Hole Diameter:
Hole Depth:
Well Diameter:
Well Depth:

Casing Stickup:

ELT

3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA

12M11/2008
g

52"

114"

5

Well No: SV-4
Page 10of 1

jLocation Map - See Sfte Map for Location

Elevation

Northing

Easting

Well
Completion

Well Details

Static
Water
Level

Moisture
Content

PID Reading
{ppm)

Penetration
{blows/6")
Depth (feet)

Sail Type

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

7" diam

114" Nylaflow
fubing

vapor tip

MOIST

[y

Concrete

o
=3

Well Graded Sand: tan, 85% fine sand,

15% medium sand, loose

CL

Lean Clay: brown, 10% fine sand, medium plastic,

CL

moist

Lean Clay with Sand: brown-red, 15% fine sand,

- ML

medium plastic, moist

Siilt: black, 5% fine sand, low plastic, moist

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.

10

11

12

13

14

115

16

17

18
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20
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25




Delta

Consultants, Inc.

Project No:
Logged By:
Driller:

Driling Methad:
Sampling Methad:
Casing Type:

Slot Size:

Gravel Pack;

142611270
Joe Dumas

Gregg Drilling

Hand Auger
Hand Auger

14"0D, 017710 Nylaflow

Vagpor Tip

Client:
Location:

Date Drilted;
Hole Diamster,
Hole Depth:
Well Diameter:
Well Depth:

Casing Stickup:

ELT

3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA

12M06/2009
.

52"

14"

N

Well No: SV-5
Page 1 of 1

Location Map - See Site Map for Location

Elevation

Northing

Easting

Well

Completion

Backfill

Casing

Backfill

Well Details

Meisture
Content

PID Reading
(ppm}

Penetration

(blows/6"}

Depth (feet)

Soii Type

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

7" diam

1/4"Nylaflow
tubing
bentonite

sand

vapor tip

MOIST

0.4

—_

10

i

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Concrete

Pea Gravel

CL

Lean Clay: dark brown, 10% fine gravel, medium

plastic, medium stiff, moist, frace sand

ML

Silt: black, <8% fine sand, non-plastic, soft, moist

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.
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. & Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
aceAnaMlC&', ' 940 South Hamey
. - www,paceiabs.com . Seattle, VWA 98108

December 23, 2009

Tony Perini

ELT_Delta Consultants San Jose
312 Percy Rd.

San Jose, CA 95138

RE: Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653

Dear Tony Perini:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 12, 2009.
The results relate only fo the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%‘:M &.Mm&.

Regina SteMarie

regina.stemarie@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Tara Bosch, ELT_Delta Consuitants Sacramento

Dennis Dettloff, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramen
Jonathon Filingame, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
Meghann Hurt, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento

Josh Mahoney, ELT_Delta Consultants San Jose

Don Pinkerton, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
David Sowle, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
-Doug Umiand, ELT_Delta Consultants San Jose

Ed Weyrens, ELT_Delta Consultants San Jose

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical
- wawpacelabs.com
|
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.: 252653

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

CERTIFICATIONS

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harey Street Seattle, WA 98108
Washington Certification #: C1229
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025

California Cerlification # 01153CA

Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #: WA01230
Alaska Drinking Water VOC Certification #: WA01-09
Florida/NELAP Certification #: EB7617

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. .
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- Pace Analytical Services, inc.
3CQAH3MICHI . 940 Seuth Hamey
wmupaéelab&t-:om Seattle, WA 98108
- {208)767-5060
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project; 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.. 252653

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
252653001 SV-1@4.5_20021210 EPA 80158 ' DMT 3 PASIS
EPA 8260 LPM 16 PASIS
CALUFT LPM 2 PASIS
252653002 SV-2@4.5_20091210 EPA 80158 DMT 3 PASKS
EPA 8260 LPM 16 PASLS
CALUFT LPM 2 PASIS
252653003 SV-3@4.5_20091211 ' EPA 80158 DMT 3 PASIS
EPA 8260 LPM 16 PASLS
CALUFT LPM 2 PASIS
252653004 SV-4@4.5_20091211 ' EPA 80158 DMT 3 PASIS
EPA 8260 LPM 16 PASIS
CALUFT LPM 2 PASIS
252653005 SV-5@4.5_20091210 EPA 80158 DMT 3 PASI-S
EPA 8260 . LPM 16 PASLS
CALUFT LNH 2 PASES
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written cansent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

303A”3Mi6‘3[9 o ) 240 South Hamey

WIW,pacelahs.com ) Seatile, VWA 98108
) ' (206)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.; 252653

Method: EPA 8015B

Description: 8015B CA Diesel Range Organics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA

Date:; December 23, 2009

General Information:
5 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015B. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation: ’
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted batow.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All eriteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below,

Continuing Calibration:
All criferia were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank: . )
All analytes were below the report limit ir the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: OEXTH735

2n: Result was obtained from silica gel treated extract.
* BLANK (Lab ID: 17270}
+ TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S)
+ o-Terphenyil (S)
*LCS (LabID: 17271)
= TPH-DRO {C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S)
= o-Terphenyl (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

wwpacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.. 252653

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98103

{206)767-5080

Method: EPA 8015B

Description: 80158 CA Diesel Range Organics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA

Date: December 23, 2009

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: OEXT/1735

2n: Result was obtained from silica gel treated exiract.
*MS (Lab ID: 17274)
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S)
* o-Terphenyl (S)
*«MSD (Lab ID; 17275)
* TPH-DROC (C10-C24)
= n-Octacosane (S)
* o-Terphenyt (S)
*SV-1@ 4.5 _20021210 (Lab ID; 252653001)
.+ TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
= n-Oclacosane (S)
= o-Terphenyl (S)
* SV-2@4.5_20091210 (Lab ID: 252653002)
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S)
* o-Terphenyt (3)
« SV-3@4.5_20091211 (Lab ID: 252653003}
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24) :
* n-Octacosane (S)
+ o-Terphenyl (S).
*SV-4@4.5 20091211 {Lab ID: 252653004)
« TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S)
* o-Terphenyl (S}
* SV-5@4.5_20091210 (Lab ID: 252653005)
- *TPH-BRO {C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (S})
» o-Terphenyl (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 22




Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

aceAnaMical ’ _ 940 South Hamey

vwwpacsiabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
{206)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260/5035A Volatile Organics
Client; ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:
5 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the methad required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within melhod requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration: )
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
Allinternal standards were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

" Surregates:
All surrogates were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Gontrol Spike: _
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceplance criteria with any exceptions noted below,
QC Batch: MSVIM1794
A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 252653001
M0: Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
*MS. (Lab ID: 17532)
"~ «1,2-Dichioroethane

" QC Baich: MSV/1795
Amalrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 252653005
MO: Matrix spike recovery andfor matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control fimits.
*MS (Lab ID: 17445)
* 1,2-Dichloroethane
* Methyl-tert-butyl ether
* MSD (Lab ID: 17446)
* 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}
+ 1,2-Bichlorcethane
= Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
+ Ethylbenzene

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..




PROJECT NARRATIVE

. . ®
ace Analytical
www pacelabs.com

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.: 252653

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260/5035A Volatile Organics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

QC Batch: MSV/1795

A malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 252653005
MO: Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.

« Methyl-tert-butyl ether
= Xylene (Tota!)
+ tert-Amylmethyl ether

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABCRATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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SceAnalytical

Wwwpacalshs.com

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.: 252653

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Method: CA LUFT

Description: CALUFT MSVY GRO
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:

5 samples were analyzed for CALUFT. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations {including MS Tune as applicable);
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Centinuing Calibration;

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below,

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: MSVA1797

IS: The internal standard response is below criteria, Results may be biased high.

*MS (Lab ID: 17521)

* TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12)
* MSD (Lab ID: 17522)

* TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12)

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory controt spike compounds were within

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences {RPDs} were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Alt duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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aceAnalytical
Wwwpacelabs.com
Projeck: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.: 252853

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
840 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

Method: CA LUFT
Description: CALUFT MSV GRO

Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: MSV/1797

1n: Matrix spike recovery andfor matrix spike duplicate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits due to low internal standard

areas.
*MS (Lab ID: 17521)
* TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12)
* MSD (Lab ID: 17522)
* TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12)

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnal’VtiCal® 940 South Hamey

wwwpacalabs.com _ ’ Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
Sample: SV-1@ 4.5 _20021210 LabiD: 252653001 Collected: 12/10/09 14:55 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix: Solid
Resuits reported on a "wet-weight” basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

80158 CA Diesel Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015B Preparation Method: EPA 3546

TPH-DRO (C10-C24) ' ND mg/kg 58 1 12M4/09 16:05 12/16/09 17:48 2n
o-Terphenyl {S) 103 % 50-150 1 12114/09 16:05 1216/09 17:48 84-15-1 2n
n-Octacosane (S) 107 % 50-150 1 12114/09 16:05 12M16/08 17:48 630-02-4 2n
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EFA 8260

tert-Amylmethyl ether ND malky 0.0027 1 12/16/02 16:29 994-05-8
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:29 71-43-2
tert-Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.014 1 12M6/09 16:29 75-65-0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:29 106-93-4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12MB/09 16:29 107-06-2 MG
Diisopropyl ether ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 . 12M6/09 16:29 108-20-3
Ethanot ND mg/kg 0.37 1 12M16/09 16:29 64-17-5
Ethylbenzene NP mg/kg 0.0027 . 1 1216109 16:29 100-41-4
Ethyl-tert-buty] ether NP mg/ky 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:28 637-92-3
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ' NP mg/kg 0.0027 1 12M16/09 16:29 1634-04-4
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 1216109 16:29 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND mg/kg 0.0055 1 12/16/09 16:20 1330-20-7
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 89 % 80-136 1 1216/09 16:29 1868-53-7
Toluene-ds (S) 102 % 80-120 1 " 12M6/09 16:29 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) 99 % ' 72122 1 12/16/09 16:29 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 91 % 80-143 1 1216/09 16:29 17060-07-0

CA LUFT MSV GRO Analytical Method: CA LUFT

TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) ND mg/kg 0.23 1 12/16/08 16:29 MO
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 99 % 72-122 1 12M16/09 16:29 460-00-4
Sample: SV-2@4.5_20091210 Lab ID: 252653002 Collected: 12/10/09 14:30 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix; Solid

Resulls reported on a "wet-weight” basis

Parameters Resuits Units ReportLimit DF ~ Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

.8015B CA Diesel Rénge Organics . Analytical Method; EPA 80158 Preparation Method: EPA 3546 _
- TPH-DRO {C10-C24) ’ ND mg/kg 58 1 12114/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:07 2n

o-Terphenyl (S) 102 % 50-150 1 1214/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:07 84-15-1 2n
n-Octacosane (3) 107 % 50-150 1 12M14/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:07 630-02-4 2n
8260!5ﬁ35A Volatile Organics ~ Analytical Method: EPA 8260

teri-Amylmethyl ether ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:49 994-05-8
Benzene ND mgrkg 0.0027 1 12M16/09 16:49 71-43-2
tert-Butyl Alcohol . - ND mgfkg 0.013 1 12/16/09 16:49 75-65-0
1.2-Bibromoethane (EDB) ND mglkg 0.0027 1 12116/09 16:49 106-93-4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mglkg 0.0027 1 1216/08 16:49 107-06-2
Diisopropyl ether ND mgikg 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:49 108-20-3
Ethano! ND mg/kg 0.36 1 12116/09 16:49 64-17-5

Date: 12/23/2000 07:59 AM : REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

240 South Hamey
Seatfle, WA 98108
{206)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
Sample: SV-2@4.5_20091210 Lab ID: 252653002 Collected: 12/10/09 14:30 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight” basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8280/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EFA 8260
Ethyibenzene ND mglkg 0.0027 1 12M6/09 16:49 100-41-4
Ethyi-tert-butyl ether ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12/16/09 16:49 §37-92-3
Methyl-tert-hutyl ether ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 1216/09 16:49 1634-04-4
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.0027 1 12116109 16:49 108-88-3
. Xylene {Total) ND mg/kg 0.0054 1 12M16/09 16:49 1330-20-7
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 92 % 80-136 1 12/16/09 16:49 1368-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 80-120 1 12116/09 16:49 2037-26-5
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S} 99 % 72122 1 12M16/09 16:49 460-00-4 .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 90 % . 80-143 1 12MB/09 16:49 17060-07-0
CA LUFT MSV GRO Analytical Method: CALLUFT
TPH-Gasaline {C05-C12) ND mg/kg 0.22 1 12M6/09 16:49
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 72-122 1 12M16/09 16:49 460-00-4
Sample: SV-3@4.5_20091211 Lab ID: 252653003 Collected: 12/11/09 09:26 Received: 12/12/08 10:30 Matrix; Solid
Results reported on a "wel-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units “Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual

8015B CA Diesel Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 80158 Preparation Method: EPA 3546

TPH-DRO {C10-C24) ND mg/kg 5.8 1 12M14/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:26 2n
o-Terphenyl (S) 101 % 50-150 17 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:26 84-15-1 2n
n-Octacosane (S) 107 % - 50-150 1 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 18:26 630-02-4 2n
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260

tert-Amylimethyl ether ND mg/kg 0.0028 1 12M6/09 17:10 994-05-8
Benzene ND mgrkg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:10 71-43-2
tert-Butyl Alcohot ND mgrkg 0.014 1 12M6/09 17:10 75-65-0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND mgrkg 0.0028 1 1216/09 17:10 106-93-4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND malkg 0.0028 1 12M6/09 17:10 107-06-2
Diisopropyl ether N mgrkg 0.0028 1 12M6/09 1710 108-20-3
.Ethanol - ND mgrkg 0.37 1 12M16/09 1710 64-17-5
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.0028 1 12M6/08 17:10 100-41-4
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether ND mgikg 0.0028 1 12M6/09 17:10 637-92-3
Methyt-tert-butyl ether ND mgfkg 0.0028 1 12M6/09 1710 1634-04-4
Toluene ND mgrkg 0.0028 1 1216/09 17:10 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ) ND mgikg 0.0055 1 12M6/09 17:10 1330-20-7
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 91 % 80-136 1 12M16/09 1710 1868-53-7
Toluene-da (S) 103 % 80-120 1 1216/09 17:10 2037-26-5
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 100 % 72-122 1 12M16/09 17:10 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 87 % 80-143 1 12M6/09 17:10 17060-07-0

CA LUFT MSV GRO Analytical Method: CALUFT

TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) ND mgfkg 0.23 1 1216/09 17:10

Date: 12/23/2009 (07:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyrical ° 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seatile, WA 38108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
Sample: SV-3@4.5 20091211 Lab ID: 252653003 Collected: 12/11/09 09:25 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight” basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
CA LUFT M8V GRO Analytical Method: CA LUFT
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 72-122 1 1216/09 17:10 460-00-4
Sample: SV-4@4.5_20091211 Lab ID: 252653004 Collected: 12/11/08 08:05 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix® Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Repaort Limit CF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Gual

8015B CA Diesel Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015B Preparation Method; EPA 3546

TPH-DRO (C10-C24) ND mg/kg 6.0 1 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 19:23 2n
o-Terphenyl (S} 105 % 50-150 1 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 19:23 84-15-1 2n
n-Octacosane (S) 111 % 50-150 1 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 19:23 630-02-4 2n
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EFA 8260

tert-Amylmethyl ether ND mglkg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:30 994-05-8
Benzene ND mgikg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:30 71-43-2
tert-Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0014 1 12/16/09 17:30 75-65-0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND mg/kg 0.0028 1 12M16/09 17:30 106-93-4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND maikg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:30 107-06-2
Diisopropyt ether ND mgikg 0.0028 1 1216/09 17:30 108-20-3
Ethanol ND mg/kg 038 1 12/16/09 17:30 64-17-5
Ethylbenzene ND mglkg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:30 100-41-4
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether ND ma/kg 00028 1 12/16/09 17:30 637-92-3
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND mgtkg 0.0028 1 12/16/08 17:30 1634-04-4
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.0028 1 12/16/09 17:30 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND mg/kg 0.0056 1 12/16/09 17:30 1330-20-7
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 92 % 80-136 1 12/16/09 17:30 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (8) 102 % 80-120 1 12M6/08 17:30 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 72122 1 12/16/09 17:30 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 80-143 1 1216/09 17:30  17060-07-0
CALUFT M5V GRO Analytical Method: CA LUFT

TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) ND mg/kg . 0.24 1 12M6/09 17:30
4-Bromefluorobenzene (S) 99 % 72-122 1 12116109 17:30 460-00-4
Sample: SV-5@4.5_20091210 Lab ID: 252653005 Collected: 12M10/08 14:05 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis
Paramelers Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8015B CA Diesel Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 80158 Preparation Method: EPA 3546

TPH-DRO (C10-C24) 50.9 mg/kg 6.0 1 12/14/08 16:05 12/16/09 19:42 2n
o-Terphenyl (S) Q0 % 50-150 1 12/14/09 16:05 12/16/09 19:42 84-15-1 2n
n-Octacosane (S) 97 % 50-150 1 12114/09 16:05 12/16/09 19:42 630-02-4 2n
Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 12 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 Scuth Hamey
Seatlle, WA 98108

aceAnalytical”

wwwpgeelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
252653

(208)767-5060

Sample: SV-5@4.5_20091210

Lab ID: 252653005

Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Collected:

12/10/09 14:05 Received: 12f12/09 10:30 Malrix: Solid

Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytica! Services, Inc..

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
tert-Amylmethyt ether ND mg/kg 0.0029 1 1217/09 11:556 994-05-8 Mo
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.0029 1 12M7/09 11:55 71-43-2
tert-Butyt Alcoho! 0.032 mg/kg 0.014 1 1217109 11:55 75-65-0
1.2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND mgfkg 0.0029 1 12/17/09 11:55 106-93-4 MO
1.2-Dichloroethane ND mg'kg 0.0029 1 12/17/08 11:55 107-06-2 MO
Diisopropy] ether ND mgfka 0.0029 1 12/17/09 11:55 108-20-3
Ethanol ND mg/kg 0.38 1 12M17/09 11:55 64-17-5
Ethylbenzene ND mgrfkg 0.0029 1 12M17/09 11:55 100-41-4 Mo
Ethyl-tert-butyl ethar ND mgrkg 0.0029 1 12M7/09 11:55 637-92-3 MO
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.022 mg/kg 0.0029 1 12M7/09 11:55 1634-04-4 MO
Toluene ND mglkg 0.0029 1 12/17/09 11:55 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND mg/kg 0.0058 1 12/17/09 11:55 1330-20-7 MO
Dibromofiuoromethane (S} 93 % 80-136 1 12M7/09 11:55 1868-53-7

~ Toluene-d8 (S} 89 % 80-120 1 1217109 11:55 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 102 % 72-122 1 12M7109 11:55 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (S) 99 % 80-143 1 1217109 11:55 17060-07-0
CA LUFT MSV GRO Analyticat Method: CA LUFT
TPH-Gasaline {C05-C12) ND mg/kg 0.24 i 1217109 11:55
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 102 % 72-122 12/17/09 11:55 4860-00-4

Page 13 of 22




Pace Anatlytical Services, Inc.
240 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)}767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
QC Batch: OEXTI1735 Analysis Method: EPA 80158
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 . Analysis Description: EPA 8015B CATPH
Associated Lab Samples: 252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004, 252653005
METHOD BLANK: 17270 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004, 252653005
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Lirnit Analyzed Qualifiers
TPH-DRO (C10-C24) ma/kyg ND 8.0 12/16/0917:09 2n
n-Octacosane (S) % 108 850-150 12/16/0917:09 2n
~o-Terphenyl (S) % 103 50-150 12/16/09 17.0¢ 2n
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17271
Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
TPH-DRO (C10-C24) mg/kg 250 212 85 56-124 2n
n-Octacosane (S) % 108 50-150 2n
o-Terphenyl (S) % 95 50-150 2n
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17274 17275
MS MSD
252653003 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Cong, Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD Qual
TPH-DRO (C10-C24) " mg/kg ND 1231 248 191 201 82 80 56-124 52n
n-Octacosane (S) % ' 105 104  50-150 2n
o-Terphenyl (S) % 93 92 50-150 2n

Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM

REPCRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withaust the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harngy
Seatltle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
QC Batch: MSvIM794 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 5035A Volatile Organics

Associated Lab Samples:

252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004

METHOD BLANK: 17395 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Lirnit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mglkg ND 0.0030 12/16/09 11:14
1,2-Dichloreethane mg'kg ND 0.003¢ 12/16/09 11:14
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.003¢ 12/16/09 11:14
Diisopropyl ether ma/kg ND 0.0030 12/16/09 11:14
Ethanol markg ND 0.40 12/16/08 11:14
Ethyi-tert-butyl ether mg/kg ND 0.0830 1216/09 11:14
Ethylbenzene mg/ka ND 0.0030 12/16/09 11:14
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg ND 0.0030 12/16/09 11:14
tert-Amyfmethyl ether markg ND 0.0030 12/16/09 11:14
tert-Butyl Alcchol mgrkg ND 0.15 12/16/09 11:14
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.0030 12M16/09 11:14
Xylene (Total) mg/kg ND 0.0060 12M16/08 11:14
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 87 80-143 12/16/09 11:14
4.Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 72122 1216109 11:14
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) % 91 80-136 12M6/09 11:14
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 80-120 12/16/09 11:14
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17396 .
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Linits Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) markg .04 0.041 103 71-123
1,2-Dichloroethane ma/kg .04 0.038 96 71-124
Benzene ma/kg .04 0.045 114 68-124
Diisopropyl ether markg .04 0.042 106 20-160
Ethanol mg/kg 8 0.67 84 60-140
Ethyl-tert-butyf ether mg/kg .04 0.044 110 70-140
Ethytbenzene mg/ka 04 0.042 105 63-131
Methyl-teri-butyl ether mg/ka .04 0.040 100 68-139
tert-Amytmethyl ether ma/kg .04 0.045 112 74-125
tert-Butyt Alcohol mg/kg 2 0.20 100 49-122
Toluene mafkg 04 0.041 103 61-126
Xylene {Totaly mg/kg A2 0.13 108 68-129
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 87 80-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 72-122
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 80-136
Toluene-d8 (S) % 91 80-120

Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace AnaMlcal 940 South Hamey
wwwpacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142641270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17532 17533
- MS MSD
252653001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS M3D % Rec
Parameter Units Result  Conc. Cone. Result Resuit % Rec %Rec Limits RPD Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) malkg ND .038 .043 0.027 0.033 71 77 71123 20
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND .038 .043 0.026 0.031 67 73 71124 19 MO
-Benzene mgfkg ND .038 .043 0.029 0.035 75 81 68124 19
Diisopropyl ether mg/kg ND .038 .043 0.027 0.033 72 77 20160 18
Ethanol mgrkg ND 76 .86 0.48 0.63 62 74 60-140 28
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mgrkg ND .038 .043 0.027 0.033 72 78 70-140 19
Ethylbenzene mgrkg ND 038 .043 0.026 0.031 69 73 63131 16
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mglkg ND .038 .043 0.027 0.032 71 75 68-138 17
tert-Amylimethyl ether mg/kg ND .038 .043 0.029 0.035 76 82 74125 19
tert-Butyl Alcohol mgrkg ND 19 21 0.14 0.17 73 81 49122 22
“Toluene mg/kg ND .038 .043 0.026 - 0.031 68 72 81126 17
" Xylene (Total) ma/kg ND M 13 0.082 0.097 71 75 68129 17
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S$) % 95 92  80-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 98 72-122
Dibromoftuoromethane (S) % 99 99 80-136
Toluene-d8 (S) " % o4 93  80-120

Bate: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Analytical 940 South Harney
s pavelabs.com Seatlle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
QC Batch: MSV/1795 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Desbripﬁon: 8260 MSV 5035A Volatile Organics
Associated Lab Samples: 252653005
METHOD BLANK: 17443 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252853005
Blank Reporting
Parameler Units Resuit Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} mg/kg ND 0.0030 12M17/09 11:19
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.003¢ 12/17/09 11:19
Benzene ma/kg ND 0.003Q 121719 11:19
Diisopropyl ether mglkg NE 0.0030 $2/17/09 11:19
Ethanol mg/kg NE 040 12M7/08 11:19
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg ND 0.0030 12M17/09 11:19
Ethylbenzene mglkg ND 0.0030 1217/08 11:19
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mgtkg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
tert-Amylmethyl ether mglkg ND ©0.0030 12M7/09 11:19
fert-Butyl Alcohol mgfkg ND 0.015 12M7/09 11:19
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.0030 1217/09 11:19
Xylene (Total) mg/kg ND 0.0060 12/17/09 11:19
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 90 80-143 12/17/09 11:19
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) % 99 72122 12117709 11:19
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 8¢ 80-136 12/17/09 11:19
Toluene-d8 (S} % 103 80-120 12M7/08 11:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17444
Spike LCS LCS % Rec )
Parameter Units - Conc. Resuit % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ma/kg .04 0.038 96 71123
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg .04 0.037 93 71-124
Benzene mglkg .04 0.043 107 68-124
Diisopropyl ether mglkg .04 0.040 100 20-160
Ethanol ) mglkg 8 0.72 a0 60-140
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mglkg 04 0.040 99 70-140
Ethylbenzene mgtkg .04 0.040 101 . 63-131
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mgfkg 04 0.037 93 68-139
tert-Amylmethyl ether © mglkg 04 0.041 103 74-125
tert-Butyl Atcohol mg/kg 2 - 0.18 88 48-122
Toluene mgikg .04 ' 0.039 o8 61-126
Xylene (Total} mgikg A2 0.13 105 68-129
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 93 80-143
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S} % 93 72122
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 101 80-136
% 92 80-120

Toluene-d8 (S)

‘Date: 12/23/2009 07.58 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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s ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
aceAnaM’cal 940 South Hamey
Mpacs{abs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17445 . 17446
MS MSD
252653005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Resuft  Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Umits RPD Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mglkg ND .04 .04 0.023 0.025 71 64 71-123 11 MO
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND .04 04 0.027 0.025 69 ‘63 71124 10 MO
Benzene malkg ND 04 .04 0.032 0.029 81 74 68124 10
Diisopropy! ether mglkg ND .04 .04 0.031 0.028 78 71 20-160 9
Ethanol mg/kg ND 8 .8 0.69 066 - 86 83 60-140 5
Ethyl-tert-butyt ether mglkg ND .04 .04 0.030 0.027 76 69 70140 10 MO
Ethylbenzene mglkg ND .04 .04 0.027 0.023 87 57 63131 16 MO
Methyt-tert-butyl ether mgtkg 0.022 .04 .04 0.041 0.039 49 44 68-139 5 MO
tert-Amylmethyl ether mglkg ND .04 .04 0.032 0.029 79 72 74125 9 MO
tert-Butyl Alcchot mg/kg 0.032 2 2 0.16 0.16 63 66 49-122 4
Toluene mglkg - ND .04 .04 0.029 0.026 71 84 61128 N
Xylene (Total) mg/kg ND A2 2 0.081 0.069 68 58 68123 16 MO
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 {S) % 93 93 80-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 - 101 72-122
Dibromoflugromethane (S) % - 100 98 80-138
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 97 80-120
Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 18 of 22
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. ® Pace Anatytical Services, Ing,
20e Ana[ynga] 940 South Hamey
’ wnwpacetabs.com : Seattle, WA 95108
(206)767-5060
i
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
QC Batch: MSV/1797 Analysis Method; CALUFT
QC Batch Method: CALUFT Analysis Description: CALUFT M8V GRO
Associated Lab Samples: 252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004
METHOD BLANK: 17519 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252653001, 252653002, 252653003, 252653004 |
' Blank Reporting :
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) mg/kg ND 025 12/16/09 11:14
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) % 97 72-122 12/16/02 11:14

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17520

) Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) mg/kg 5 0.46 91 60-140
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} % 101 72-122
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17521 17522
MS MSD
252653001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD Qual
TPH-Gasdline (C05-C12) ma/kg ND A48 44 314 2.7 644 605 60-140 14 1n,IS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % : 100 99 72-122
Date; 12/23/2009 07:59 AM - REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 19 of 22
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‘wwwpacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653
QC Bateh: MSV/1802 Anatysis Method: CALUFT
QC Batch Method:  CALUFT Analysis Description; CALUFT M8V GRO
Associated Lab Samples: 252653005
METHOD BLANK: 17687 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252653005
Blank Reporting )
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) mg/kg ND 0.25 1217109 11:19
4-Bromofluarobenzene (S) % 99 72-122 12117109 11:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17688
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) mg/kg 5 0.44 88 60-14¢
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) % 104 72-122
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE BUPLICATE: 17689 17690
MS MSD
252653005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result  Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD Queai
TPH-Gascline (C05-C12) mg/kg -ND 2 2 184 .2J 68 75 '60-140
4-Bromofiuorebenzene (S) % ’ 106 107 72122
Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM REPCRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 20 of 22

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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. B Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Analytical 840 South Hamey
wwwpagelabs.com ) Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Facor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sampie aliquot, or moisture content. )

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit. '

$ - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
L CS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D} - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sampie Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference _

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-S . Pace Analytical Services - Seallle

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1n Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits due to low internal
standard areas. -

2n Result was obtained from silica gel treated extract.

1S The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

MO Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.

Date: 12/23/2009 G7:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 21 of 22
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, inc.

ace Analytical 940 South Hamey
 wwwpatelabs.com _ Seatts, VWA 93108

. { {206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252653

Analytical

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
252653001 SV1@ 4.5 _20021210 EPA 3546 OEXTH735 EPAS8015B GCSvr1382
252653002 Sv2@4.5 20091210 EPA 3546 - OEXTHM735 EPASD15B GCSvH382
252653003 SV-3@4.5_20091211 EPA 3546 - OEXTH735 EPAS015B GCSsvI382
252653004 SV-4@4.5 20091211 EPA 3546 OEXT/M735 EPAB8015B GCsviM382
252653005 SV-5@4.5_20091210 EPA 3546 QEXT/1735 EPASB015B GCSVM382
252653001 SV-1@ 4.5 20021210 EFA 8260 MSVI1794

252653002 SV-2@4.5_20091210 EPA 8260 MSV/1794

252653003 SV-3@4.5_20091211 EPA 8260 MSV/M1794

252653004 SV4@4.5_20091211 EPA 8260 MSV/1794

252653005 SV-5@4.5 20091210 EPA 8260 _ MSV/1795

252653001 SV-1@ 4.5 _20021210 CALUFT : MSVM797

252653002 - SV-2@4.5_20091210 - CALUFT MSVM797

252653003 SV-3@4.5_20091211 CALUFT MSVH797

252653004 SV-4@4.5_20091211 CALUFT MS8V/1797

252653005 SV-5@4.5_20091210 CALUFT MSV/1802
Date: 12/23/2009 07:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 22 of 22
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Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.

3C€AnaMiCBI ) : 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

“WWW.pacelabs.com . o Minneapolis, MN 55414
. (612)607-1700

January 28, 2010

Mr. Tony Perini
Delta Consuitants
312 Piercy Road
San Jose, CA 95138

RE: Project: 2611270 Alameda SoilGas Survey
Pace Project No.: 10121316

Dear Mr. Perini:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 14, 2010.
The results relate only to the samples inciuded in this report. Results reported herein conform to the

- most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Colin Schuft
colin.schuft@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS : " Pagetof3

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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2ace Analytical”

‘www,pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 2611270 Alameda SoilGas Survey

Pace Project No.: 10121316

Lab 1D Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10121316601 SV-1 _ Air 01/08/10 10:24 01/14/10 10:55
10121316002 SV-2 Air 01/08/10 09:38 01114410 10:55
10121316003 SV-3 Air 01/08/10 09:14 0114110 10:55
10121316604  Sv-4 Air 01/08/10 08:45 01141106 10:55
10121316005  SV-5 Air 01/08/10 10:45 0111410 10:55

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

| Wwwpaielabs.oom

Project:
Pace Project No.:

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Method:
Description:
Client:

Date:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtent consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Page 1 of 8

i B & ' _ B011401b

Laboratories, Inc.

February 10, 2010

FL Cert #E87B47/LA Cert #04140

EPA Mathods TO3, TO144A, TO15, 25C/13C
RER-175

. TX Cert #7104704450-09-TX
Pace Ana]yucal EPA Methods TO14ATO16

ATTN: Colin Schuft
1700 Elm St. SE, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: 2611270; Alameda Soil Gas Survey
Lab Numbes: B011401-01/05

Enclosed are revised results for sample(s) received 1/14/10 by Air Technology
Laboratories. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Re_port Narrative:

~  Report revised to include results for TO15 reported in ug/m’, per client’s
Tequest.

—  Sample analyses were performed within method performance criteria and
meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.
— Al resnlts are reported without qualifications.

ATL appreciates the opportunity fo provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

s

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

185801 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ CHy of Industry, CA 91748 o Ph: (626) 9644032 ¢ Fx: (626) 364-5832




Client: Pace Analytical

Attn:  Colin Schuft Page 2 of 8
Client's Project: 2611270 " B011401b
Date Received: 01/14/10
Matrix: Air
Units: ppbv
i EPA Method TOL5 I
Lab No: B011401-01 B011401-02 B011401-03 B011401-04 B011401-05
SV-1 5v-2 Sv.3 SV4 SV-5
Client Sample 1.D.:
Date Sampled: 01/08/10 01/08/10 01/08/10 01/08/10 01/08/10
Date Analyzed: 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10
QC Batch Ne: 100126MS2A1 | 100126MS2A1 | 100126MS2A1 100126MS2Al 100126MS2A L
Analyst Initials: MJJ MJJ MJ3 MJJ MJJ
Dilution Factor: 2.3 2.0 L9 1.8 2.0
ANALYTE PQL | Result | RL | Result | RL | Result § RL | Resuli | RL | Result | RL
t-Butyl Methy! Ether (MTBE) 1.0 ND 23 17 20 ND 16 25 P8 1,300 20
Benzene 1.0 3.3 23 10 2.0 37 1.9 3.9 1.8 4.4 20
1,2-Dichloreethane 1.0 ND 23 ND 20 ND 1.9 ND 1.8 ND 2.0
Toluene 1.0 v 11 23 16 2.0 13 1.9 14 1.8 12 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0 ND 23 ND 20 ND 1.9 ND 1.8 ND 2.0
|iEthylbenzene 4.3 ND 97 NB 8.7 ND 8.0 ND 1.7 ND 85
p,&m-Xylene 43 ND 9.7 ND - | 87 ND 8.0 8.2 77 ND 83
o-Xylene 4.3 "ND 9.7 10 8.7 13 8.0 12 7.7 13 8.5
Ethanol 5.0 ND N ND 10 ND 94 ND 9.0 ND 9.9
Isopropanol 5.0 480 [ 1 24 10 ND o4 2,500 9.0 1,500 9.9
t-Buianal 5.0 ND 1 ND 10 ND 04 ND 90 ND 99
Isopropyl ether 5.0 ND 11 ND 10 ND 9.4 ND 9.0 ND 9.9
jt-Butyl ethyl ether 5.0 ND 11 ND 10 ND 24 ND [ 90 ND 9.9
l-Amyl methy! ether 5.0 ND 1 ND 10 ND 94 ND 9.0 ND 99
TIFH as Gaseline 100 ND 230 350 200 ND 190 8,700 180 3,900 200

- PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND== Not Detected (below R1.)
Rl = POQL X Dilution Factor

m’ﬂ,/// /
MaMJghnson /
" Operations Manager

Reviewed/Approved By:

The cover letter is an integral part ol this anatytical report

7

Date - z’/iuffd

page 1 of 1

AlFTECHNOGLOGY Laborafories, Inc.,

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « Cily of Industry, CA 91748 + FPh: (626} 964-4032 ¢ Fx: {626} 964-5832




Client: Pace Analytical
Attn:  Colin Schuft

AIRTECHNOQLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suife 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626} 964-5832 )

 Page3 of 8
Client's Project: 2611270 B011401b
Date Received: ~ 01/14/10
Matrix: Air
Units: ng/m3
(i EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No: B011401-01 BO1146G1-02 B011401-03 B011401-04 B011461-05
5V-1 Sv-2 SV-3 Sv-4 Sv-5
Client Sample 1.D.:
Date Sampled: 01/08/10 01/08/10 01/08/10 01/08/10 61/08/10
Date Analyzed: 01/26/10 01/26/19 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10
QC Batch No: 100126MS2A1 100126MS2A1 100126MS2A1 100126MS2A1 1001 26MS2A1
Analyst Initials: MJJ MJJ MJJ MJJ MJJ
Dilution Factor: 23 2.0 1.9 1.8 2.0
ANALYTE PQL | Resuli | RL | Result | RL | Result | RL Result RL Result RL
t-Butyl Methyt Ether (MTBE) 3.6 ND 8.1 60 7.3 ND 6.7 92 6.5 4,700 7.1
Benzene 3.2 9.9 72 33 6.5 12 6.0 13 58 14 6.3
1,2-Dichlorocthane 4.0 ND 9.0 ND 8.1 ND 1.5 ND 7.2 ND 79
Toluene 3.8 40 8.6 60 717 49 7.1 54 6.8 45 7.5
1,2-Dibromoetlane 1.7 ND 17 ND 16 ND 14 ND 14 ND 15
Ethylbenzene 4.3 ND 9.7 ND 8.7 ND 8.0 ND 7.9 ND 8.5
[ &m-Xylene 4.3 ND 97 ND 8.7 ND 8.0 8.2 7.7 ND 8.5
o-Xylene 4.3 ND 9.7 10 8.7 11 80 12 1.7 13 85
Ethanol 04 ND 21 ND 19 ND 18 ND 17 ND 19
Isopropano 2 1,200 27 G0 24 ND 22 6,200 22 3,300 24
[li-Butanot 15 ND 34 ND | 1 | ND 28 ND 27 ND 30
[lisopropyl ether 21 ND 47 ND 42 ND 39 ND 38 ND 42
t-Buty} ethy! ether 21 ND 47 ND 432 ND 39 ND 38 ND 42
t-Armyl niethyl ether 21 ND 47 ND 42 ND 39 ND 38 ND 42
'TPH as Gasoline 410 ND 920 1,400 830 ND 770 35,000 740 16,000 810
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND= Not Detected (below RL)
RL = PQL X Dilution Factor
Reviewed/Approved By: J : ({, Date __~f role
Mark Joltfsdh ' /
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this anabytical report
page 1 of 1



LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report Page 4 of 8

B011401b
QC Batch #: 100126MS2A1
Matrix: Air
I EPA Method TO-14/TO-15 |
Lab Ne:| Methed Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/16
Data File 1D:] 26JANO007.D 26JANDO4.D 26JAND05.D
Analyst Initials: DT DT DT
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
Result Spike | Result | | Result | | Low | High | Max.] Pass/
ANALYTE ppby Amount] ppbv % Rec ppby b Rec | RFD %Ree | %Rec | RPD | Fail
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 10.0 10.5 105 9.9 20 5.8 70 130 3¢ Pass
Methylene Chloride 6.0 10.0 10.2 102 9.8 98 3.6 70 130 36 Pass
Trichloroethene 0.0 100 10.1 101 9.8 98 3.0 70 130 30 Pass
Toluene 0.8 10.0 10.2 04 9.9 91 2.5 70 130 30 Pass
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0 10.0 10.3 103 10.1 101 | 1.5 70 130 30 Pass

RPD = Relxtive Percent Difference

Reviewed/Approved By: ] ﬂ/ﬂg/( - ;1/ Date: ’2,—/{ E)/ {0
‘ - Mark .!u]mso“ i / : .

Operations Manager

The cover leiter is an integral part of ks analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ Cily of Induskry, CA 81748 ¢ Ph: (626) 864-4032 ¢ Fx: (626} 964-5832



LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report

Vv

Page 5 of 8
B011401b
QC B&ltch #: 100127MS2A1
Matrix: Air
r EPA Method TO-14/TO-15 l
Lab No:} Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 01427110 0127110 01/27/10
Data File ID:} 27JANOGOT.D 27JAN004.D 27JAN0OS.D
Analyst Initials: DT DT DT
Dilution Factor: 0.2 1.0 1.0 Limits
Result Spike | Resuli Result Low | High | Max.,| Pass/

AN D ) [

ALYTE ppby Amount| ppbv % Ree ppby % Rec | RPD %Ree | %Rec | RPD |  Fail
1,3-Dichloreethene 0.0 10.0 10.0 100 9.6 % 4.3 70 £30 30 Pass
Methylene Chioride 0.0 10.0 102 102 929 9% 31 70 130 30 Pass
Trichloroethene 0.0 HL.0 9.9 99 0.3 93 6.3 70 130 30 Pass
Toluene 8.0 10.0 9.8 98 9.1 93 4.8 70 130 30 Pass
1,1,2,2-Teirachloroethane 0.0 100 10.2 102 9.8 98 39 70 130 30 Pass
RID = Relative Percent Difference

Reviewed/Approved By: ! ” 4 - / Date: -7//(.; / (J.
V 1

Mark Jehnson

OQperations Manager

The cover lenter is an integral part of shis analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ Cily of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626} 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Pace Analytical Page 6 of 8
Attn: Colin Schuft B011401b
Client's Project: 2611270
Date Received: 1/14/2010
Matrix: Air
Units: Yo viv
Fixed Gases by EPA Method 3C
Lab No.:{ B0111401-01 | B0111401-02 | B0111401-03 | B0111401-04 | B0111401-05
Client Sample LD.: SV-3 SV-2 SV-3 SV-4 SV-5
Date Sampled: 1/8/2010 1/8/2010 1/8/2010 1/8/2010 1/8/2010
Date Analtyzed: 1/19/2010 1/19/2010 1/25/2010 1/19/2010 1/19/2010
Analyst Initials: ZK ZK K ZK K
Data File: | 19jan024 /025 | 19jan026 /027 | 25jan009/010/611| 19jan031/032 | 12%jand34 /035
QC Batch: | 100119GC8A1 100119GC8A1 100125GCSAL 100119GCBAL H0I19GCRAL
Dilution Factor: 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.8 2.0
ANALYTE PQL RL Results RL Resalis RL Results RL Results | - RL Results
Oxygen/Argon 0.50 1.1 16 1.0 1.6 0.94 12 0.90 2.9 0.99 5.1
Nitrogen 1.0 22 82 2.0 35 1.9 78 1.8 87 2.0 76
Methane 0.0010} 0.0022 ND 0.0020 55 6.0019 ND 0.0018 0.89 | 0.0020 10
Carbon Dioxide 0.010 | 0.022 4.0 0.020 10 0.619 8.6 0018 9.3 0.020 9.0
Carbon Monoxide 0.001_ 0.0022 ND 0.0020 ND |[68.001%( ND 0.0018 ND 0.0020 ND

PQL = Practical QGuantitation Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below PQL)
RL = PQL X Dilution Factor

Reviewed/Approved By:

L

Mark J.
Operati

The cover leters is ar integral parl of this znalytical report

e

Manager

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

v

Date: ’L("’/"’

18501 E- Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 364-5832




QC Batch No.: 100119GCRAL Page 7 of 8

Matrix: Air : BO11401b
Units: Yo viv
QC for Fixed Gases by EPA Method 3C
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 01/19/10 03/19/10 01/19/10

Analyst Enitials: K " ZIXK ZK

' Datafile: 19j2n005 19ja11002 20§ul002

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0

ANALYTE PQL | RL Resulls | % Ree. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria

Oxygen/Argon 050 | 950 | ND 105 | 70-130% | 100 | 70-130% | 4.6 <30
Nitrogen 1.0 1.0 ND 102 | 70-130% § 100 | 70-130% ! 2.0 <30
Methane 0.001¢| 0.0018| ND 102 70-130% 102 | 70-130% 0.2 <30
Carbon Dioxide 0.010 | 0.010 ND 98 70-130% 191 70-130% 2.7. <30
Carbon Monoxide 0.0016) 0.0010| ND 97 T0-130% 97 70-130% 0.0 <30

PQL = Pratical Quantitation Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below RL).
RE = PQL X Dilution Factor

Reviewed/Approved By: j /Iﬂm T /~ Date: / ;D},{)
' Markjl."Johnson L =
' Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral parl of this analytical report.

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suife 130 + Cily of Induslry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626} 964-5832
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QC Bateh No.:  100125GC8A1
Matrix: Air B011401b
Units: % viv
QC for Fixed Gases by EPA Method 3C
Lab No.: | Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 01/25/10 61/25/10 01/25/10
Analyst Initials: X VA S K
Datafile: 25jan008 25jan006 25jan007
Dilution Factor: 1.0 Lo 1.0
ANALYTE POL RL Resulis | % Rec. | Criteria | % Ree. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Oxygen/Argon 0.50 | 0.50 ND 107 | 70-130% 98 76-130% | 8.8 <3¢
Nitrogen 1.0 1.0 ND 103 70-130% 99 70-130% 4.0 <36
Methane 0.0018( 0.0010( ND 163 70-130% 100 70-130% 28 . <30
Carbon Dioxide 8.010 | 0.010 ND 95 70-130% 107 | 70-136% | 114 <30
Carbon Monoxide 0.0010; 0.0010 ND 96 70-130% 95 70-130% 0.3 <30
PQL = Pratical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below RL).
RE = PQL X Dilution Factor
Reviewed/Approved By: l 4 /],4.}?/( . I Date: 2/ el v

Mark J. Johtison™ ¥
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of (his analytical report

AIrTECHMOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Indusiry, CA 91748 o Ph: (626) 964-4032 » Fx: {626) 964-5832
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December 23, 2009

Tony Perini

ELT Delta Consultants San Jose
312 Percy Rd.

San Jose, CA 95138

RE: Project; 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654

Dear Tony Perini:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seatfle, WA 98108

{205)767-5060

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Decernber 12, 2009,
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the

report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Regina SteMarie

regina.stemarie@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

‘Enclosures

cc: Tara Bosch, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
Dennis Dettloff, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramen
“Jonathen Fillingame, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
Meghann Hurt, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
Josh Mahoney, ELT_Deflta Consultants San Jose
Pon Pinkerton, ELT_Deltla Consultants Sacramente
David Sowle, ELT_Delta Consultants Sacramento
Doug Umland, ELT_Delta Consultants San Jose
Ed Weyrens, ELT_Deita Consultants San Jose

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuli,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,
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Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.; 252654

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamney
Seatlle, WA 98108

{206)767-5060

CERTIFICATIONS

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street Seattle, WA 98108
Washington Cerfification # C1229
Oregon Certification # WA200007

California Certification #: 01153CA

Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #: WA01230
Alaska Drinking Water VOC Certification # WAQ01-09
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617

Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 17

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Sevices, Inc..
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%ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 95108

(206)767-5060

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
Analytes
Lab 1D Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
252654001 COMP-ABCD_20091211 EPA 80158 DMT 3 PASI-S
EPAB010 BGA 1 PASI-S
EPA 8260 LPM 16 PASIE-S
CALUFT LNH 2 PASI-S
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 17
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654 :

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 Scouth Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

Method: EPA 8015B

Description: 8015B CA Diesel Range OCrganics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA

Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8015B. All samples were received in acceplable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceplions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
A_I! criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. -

Surrogates: .
All surrogates were within QC limils with any exceptions noted below. -

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All faboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceplions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
Alt duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

- QC Batch: OEXT/1735

1n; Result was obtained from silica gel trealed extract.
* BLANK {Lab ID: 17270}
+ TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
» n-Octacosane (S)
» o-Terphenyl (S)
» COMP-ABCD_20091211 (Lab ID: 252654001}
= TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
- n-Octacosane (S)
= o-Terphenyl (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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%ace Analytical
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Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.

Pace Project No.. 252654

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, VWA 98108

(206)767-5060

Method: EPA 80158

Description: 80158 CA Diesel Range Organics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA

Date: December 23, 2009

Analyte Comments:
QC Batch: OEXTH1735

Tn: Result was obtained from silica gel treated extract,

*LCS (Lab ID: 17271)
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
= n-Octacosane (S)
+ o-Terphenyl (8)

*MS (Lab ID: 17274)
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
» n-Octacosane (S)
+ o-Terphenyl (S)

* MSD {Lab ID: 17275)
* TPH-DRO (C10-C24)
* n-Octacosane (8)
+ o-Terphenyl (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall isot be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 93108

(206)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
Method: EPA 6010

Description: 6010 MET ICP
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPAB010. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050 with any exceptions noled betow.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laberatory Control Spike:
Alf laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes: .
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceplions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sampie results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,

309An3MiC&'I ) 940 South Hamey

wwwpaseiahs.com ’ Seattle, VWA 33103
: (208)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.:. 252654

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260/5035A Volatile Organics
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8260. Al samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceplions nofed below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration;
All ¢riteria were within method requirements with any exceptions hoted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
Alt surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below,

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikeé:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance crileria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: MSV/795

" Amatrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s). 252653005

MO: Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate Tecovery was outside laboratory control fimits.
= MS (Lab ID; 17445)
« 1,2-Dichloroethane
* Methyl-tert-butyl ether
*MSD (Lab ID; 17446)
*1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)}
= 1,2-Dichloroethane
= Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
* Ethylbenzene
= Methyl-tert-butyl ether
* Xylene (Total)
* tert-Amylmethy] ether

Duplicate Sampie: .
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 17

This repart shall not be repreduced, except in full,




. . @ " Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
a.C.eAnaMiCHI 940 South Harmey
waww.pacelabs.com ' Sealtle, VWA 98108

. {206)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.. 252654

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260/5035A Volatile Qrganiics
Client: ELT_Pelta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS - Page 8 of 17

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, VWA 98108

(206)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
Method: CALUFT

Description: CALUFT MSV GRO
Client: ELT_Delta San Jose, CA
Date: December 23, 2009

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for CA LUFT. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
Al criteria were within method reguirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuihg Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below,

.Method Blank: :
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

l.aboratory Gontrol Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences {(RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were within methiod acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This dala package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc..
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Project:
Pace Praject No.:

aceAnalytical”

W pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
252654

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, VWA 98108

{206)767-5060

Sample: COMP-ABCD_20091211

LabiD: 252654001

Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Collected: 12/11/0909:25 Received: 12/12/09 10:30 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
80158 CA Diesel Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 80158 Prepafation Method: ERA 3546
" TPH-DRO (C10-C24) ND mg/kg 59 1 12114/09 16:05 12/16/09 20:02 1n
o-Terphenyl (S} 97 % 50-150 1 12/14/08 16:05 12/16/09 20:02 84-15-1 n
n-Octacosane (S) 103 % 50-150 1 12114109 16:05 12/16/09 20:02 630-02-4 n

6010 MET ICP

Lead

8260/5035A Volatile Organics

tert-Amylmethyl ether
Benzene

tert-Butyl Alcohol
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichloroethane
Diisopropyl ether

Ethanol

Ethylbenzene
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Dibromofluoromethane (S}
Toluene-d8 (S}
4-Bremofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S}

CA LUFT MSV GRO

TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
9.9 mg/kg 099 1 12/15/09 08:23

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

ND mgrkg 0.0030 1
ND mgtkg 00030 1
ND mgikg 0.015 1
- ND mgikg 0.0030 1
ND mg/kg 0.0030 1
ND mg/kg 0.0030 1
ND mglkg 039 1
ND mglkg 0.0030 1
ND mglkg 0.0030 1
ND mg/kg 0.0030 1
ND mgikg 0.0030 1
ND mgikg - 0.0059 1
94 % 80-136 1
102 % 80-120 1
99 % 721122 1
96 % 80-143 1
Analytical Method: CALUFT
" ND mgikg 025 1
8% % 72-122 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except i full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

12/16/09 11:25

1217109 12:16
12M7/09 12:16
1217/09 12:16
12/117/09 12:16
1217/09 12:16
1217109 12:16
12M7/09 12:16
12M7/09 12:16
12117109 12:16
12M7/09 12:16
1217/09 12:16
12/17/08 12;16
1217109 12:16
1217109 12:16
12117/09 12:16
12/17/09 12:16

1217/09 12:16
1217/09 12:16

7439-92-1

994-05-8
71-43-2
75-65-0
106-93-4
107-06-2
108-20-3
64-17-5
100-41-4
637-92-3
1634-04-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7 .
1868-53-7
2037-26-5
460-00-4
17060-07-0

460-00-4

Page 10 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services, Ing.
940 South Hamey

www.pacelabs.corn Seattle, VWA 98108
(206)767-5080
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
QC Batch: OEXTH735 Analysis Method: EPA 8015B
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: EPA 8015B CATPH
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
METHOD BLANK: 17270 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
Blank Reporting .

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
TPH-DRO (C10-C24) mglkg ND 6.0 12M16/09 17:09
n-Octacosane (S) % 108 50-150 12/16/09 17:09
o-Terpheny! (S) % 103 50-150 1216/09 17:09
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17271

Spike LCS 1.C8

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Qualifiers
TPH-DRO (C10-C24) mglkg 250 212 85
n-Cctacosane (S) % 108
o-Terphenyl (S) % 95
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17274 17275

MS MSD
252653003  Spike Spike MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Result Result Limits RPD Qual

TPH-DRO (C10-C24) mg/kg ND 231 248 191 201 80 56-124 51n

n-Octacosane (S)
o-Terphenyl (3)

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM

%
%

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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- @ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
%ace Analytical 940 South Hamey
—Mpanslabsoom Seattle, VWA 98108
(2086)767-5060
" QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
QC Batch: MPRP/1382 Analysis Method: EPA B0
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3050 Analysis Description: 6010 MET
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
METHOD BLANK: 17287 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
. Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Eimmit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead mgrkg ND 1.0 12/16/09 11:04
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17288
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conce. Result % Rec Limits CQualifiers
Lead mgrkg 25 226 a0 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17289 17230
MS MSD
252655001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec Limits. RPD Qual
Lead maglkg 104 245 24 33.2 339 93 97 75-125 2

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excépt in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical $ervices, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, VA 98108

{206)767-5060

Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654
QC Batch: MSV/1785 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
- QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 5035A Volatile Organics
- Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
METHOD BLANK: 17443 _ Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuilt Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) mglkg ND 0.0030 1217/09 11:19
1,2-Dichloroethane mg'kg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
Benzene mglkg ND 0.0030 12r17/09 11:19
Diisopropyl ether mgrkg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
Ethancl ma/kg ND 0.40 1217108 11:19
' Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg ND Q.0030 12M17/09 11:19
Ethylbenzene mg/kg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
‘Methyl-tert-butyt ether mgtkg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
tert-Amylmethyl ether mglkg ND 0.0030 12/17/09 11:19
tert-Butyl Alcohol mg/kg ND 0.015 12117/09 1119
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.0030 12/117/09 11:19
Xylene (Total) mglkg ND 0.6060 12/17/09 11:19
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 90 80-143 12/17/00 11:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % a9 72-122 1217109 11:19
Dibromoflusromethane (S) % 89 80-136 1217/09 11:19
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 80-120 12/17/09 11:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17444
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mgrkg .04 0.038 96 71-123
_1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg .04 0.037 93 71-124
Benzene mg/kg .04 0.043 107 68-124
Diiscpropyl ether ma/kg .04 0.040 100 20-160
Ethanol mg/kg §:) 0.72 90 60-140
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg .04 0.040 99 70-140
Ethylbenzene mg/kg .04 0.040 101 63-131
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 04 0.037 93 68-139
tert-Amylmethyl ether mg/ke .04 0.041 103 74-125
tert-Butyl Alcohol magikg 2 0.18 88 49-122
“Toluene mglkg .04 0.039 98 61-126
- Xylene (Total) mg/kg .12 0.13 105 68-129
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 93 80-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % a3 72122
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 101 80-136
% 92 80-120

Page 13 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seatfle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.; 252654
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 17445 17446
MS MSD
252653005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS " MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mglkg ND 04 .04 0.028 0.025 71 64 71123 11 MO
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 04 .04 0.027 0.025 €9 63 71124 10 MO
Benzene mglkg ND .04 .04 0.032 0.029 81 74 68124 10
Diisopropyl ether mg'kg ND 04 .04 0.031 0.028 78 71 20-160 9
Ethanol mg/kg ND . 8 0.69 0.66 86 83  60-140 5
Ethyl-teri-butyl ether mg/kg ND .04 04 0.030 0.027 76 69 70-140 10 MO
Ethylbenzene ma/kg ND 04 .04 0.027 0.023 67 57 63-131 18 MO
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ma/kg 0.022 .04 04 0.041 0.039 49 44  68-139 5 MO
tert-Amylmethyl ether mg/kg ND .04 04 0.032 0.029 79 72 74125 9 MO
tert-Butyl Alcohol ma'kg 0.032 2 . 0.16 0.16 63 86 49122 4
Teluene mg/kg ND .04 .04 0.029 0.026 71 64 61126 M
Xylene (Total) mg/kg ND A2 A2 .081 0.069 68 58 68129 16 MO
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % .93 93 80-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 101 72122
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) % 100 98 80-136
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 97  80-120

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)787-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.; 252654
QC Batch: MSvH802 Analysis Method: CALUFT
QC Batch Method:  CALUFT Analysis Description: CALUFT MSV GRO
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001 '
METHOD BLANK; 17687 Matrix: Sclid
Associated Lab Samples: 252654001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limnit Analyzed Qualifiers
TPH-Gasoline (C05-C12) markg ND 025 12M7/0911:19
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) Y% 899 72-122 1217109 11:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE; 17888
Spike LCS- LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. . Result % Rec Limnits Quatifiers
TPH-Gasoline {C05-C12) malkg R 0.44 38 60-140
-4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) % 104 72-122
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUFLICATE: 17689 17690
' : MS MSD
252653005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc.  "Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
TPH-Gasoline {C05-C12) mgikg ND 2 2 .18J 2J 68 75  60-140
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % _ 106 107 72122

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS ) Page 15 of 17

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCEAnaMiCHI ° ) ' 940 South Hamey

wwsvpaceiabs.com Seatile, WA 98108
{208)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.. 252654

DEFINITIONS

'DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied o the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusied reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit. ‘

§ - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine {8270 listed analyte} decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidetines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used 1o caloulate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike {Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the ocurrent list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Seatile

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

in Result was obtained from silica gel treated extract,
MO Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 16 of 17 -

This report shall not be repraduced, except in fufl,
wilhout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Serv_ices, Ine.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

{206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 142611270 3255 McCarthy Rd.
Pace Project No.: 252654

- Analytical
‘LabiD Sample ID QC Batch Method . QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
252654001 COMP-ABCD_20091211 EPA 3546 OEXT/1735 EPAB015B GCSVI1382
252654001 COMP-ABCD_20091 211 EPA 3050 MPRP/1382 EPAS010 ICP/M303
252654001 COMP-ABCD_20091211 EPA 8260 MSV/1795
252654001 COMP-ABCD_20091211 CALUFT MSVI1802

Date: 12/23/2009 07:43 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS " Page 17 of 17

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




% , | CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

{ fﬂ%w . The Chain-of-Custedy is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fislds must be completed accurately.
Section A Section B : Section C
Requirad Client information: Required Project information: Invoice Information: Page : 1 Of f,
Company:  Delta Consultants Reoori To:  {oerini@deltaenv.com Attenticn: — Tony Perini |
Address: 312 Piercy Rd Copy To: shayes@deHaenv.com, Compahy Name: Delta Consultanis
San Jose, CA 95138 jdumasgdeltaenv.com - Address: 312 Piercy Rd, San Jose, CA 95138
{Email Te: tperini@deltaeny.com Purchase Order No.  [4261127 g /Mf_@ﬂ Pace Qucte Reference:
Phone: 408.826.1867 |Fax: Client Project ID: 42611270 Pace Project Manager: Regina SteMarie
Requested Dua Date/TAT: ~ Std Container Order Number: Pace Profife # od ] 775520 /L]
Zla
=2 P ti
MATRIX coDE 2|8 COLLECTED = reservatives N NN~
Drinking Water  DW gid g !
Water WT Ol m < % g et
Waste Water W 2 § v ] [z] = - =
Pt P L a8 z UEJ z £
SollfSalld sL = = £
SAMPLE ID Solrsa 2 E1E START END |z zaid i £
One Character per box. Wige we ww & Elw E§ ;_% 2 2
(AZ,097,) o = 8| F Elo|g ol Es|E | E1E8 | s
‘E* Sampie ids must be unique Tissua 5 ;‘é w w g ﬁ = | w T g % ég ' - g £ é < a E ]
fa . o = a
[ E|E SHEHHEEERIEE : EHH EEEE I EIRE
-~ 25| pare | vve {oare | vme |EIE|S|EIE[E[2[2}2]5 geigllalz|e|&|Elg8]f o
COMP-ABCD.... 25053 J2.1H%¥ gem (2 pskcth | Sul c e el 4 X x M x - &0l
S ﬁ-'! I ! i I FOERY rp: T h I
: i) g ﬁm I %ﬁ A‘g
Global ID: T0607500430 laand . PA LT 12i2k9 | i43 {4 \t] y ‘l)
-~ r j K
*honeet and Seumfle [[ys
i 1
solied 4 rellent Delte
Nuvving  Cenvertten . '{.33; | _
S ERFEL R 5 | 3
st S | o 5 3 £
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: Joe Dumas = 3z |28 2
= o =5 0 & .~ [~
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER:  { DATE Slgned: - ’ Z 8 iegE| 58
_ Ut Pepmmpr l v fo i~ % | E | 25 |235] 82
f ” . -



/-
f
Courier: 4 Fed Ex [ ups [Jusps [ Client [ comnigreial

Tracking # 3; 2] 28605le 2501
’El/ es [1no  Sealsintact -E37Ves Mo

Custody Seal on Gooler/Box Present:

Packing Material; [-H80bble Wrap []Bubble Bags ] None [ Other
Type of Icet (@ Blue None 4 Samples on ice, cooling process has bagurn

[] pace Other

Thermometer Used Horba 132013
Cooler Temperature i 9 " Biologica! Tissue Is Frozen: Yes Mo D::nl“:t's'_'“)‘;‘f }'J’;P!':S“" examining
Tamp should be above freezing ta6°C GComments: : :

Chain of Cuslody Present _Dives Do OwA1,

~Fves Tie  CINA ]2

Chain of Custedy Fitled Out:
M oBYes Bfe DONAJ3

Chain of Cuslody Relinquished:
Lies Do ONA |4

Sampler Name & Sighature on CcOC:
Eves Ong ONA|S

Samples Arrived within Hotd Time:
[Iyas Bfie ONALG,

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):

Dves ENe ONALY.

Rush Turn Around Time Requested:

sufficient Volume: Fffes ONo OHA|S

_Eltes One DD, SOrpis TULitwtd in SAALs - (‘,m—niaosi‘(td.
DOves, B0 OWA ound /h"g""""’w Yo éa;dws Fpleq e

Comrect Conlalners Used:

-Pace Containers Used:
Bes O Oweai0.

Conlainers Intack

Filtered volume recelved jor Dissolved tests Clves ClNe JBWA 111

sample Labels match COC: DOfes Ono Owaji2

‘Includes datefime/iDiAnalysls  Matibe__ S
"B conlainers needing preservation have been-checked. Oves ONo _ZENIA |13.
Al containers needing preservation sre found to be in D .
complance with EPA recommendation. Yes Do ERIA -
Initiat whan Lot # of added
exceptons: @ coliform, TOC, O&SG, WHDRO {waler) Eftes Ono completed presenvalive
N O

Samples checked for dechlorination: yes ONo BA[4.

Headspace In VOA Vials { >6mm): Oves Do 2FA |15

Oves FMe  [ivia |16,
Oes Mo LA

Trip Blank Present

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present

Pace Trip Blank Lot # {if purchased):

Client Notification! Resolution: Fleld Data Required? Y /I N
Person Contacied: : Date/Time:
Comments! Resolution: ]
Dafe:

Project Manager Review:

Note: Whenever there is a disgrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, & copy of this form will be sent fo the North Carclina DEHNR

Certification Office { l'e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of lemp, Ineorest containers)
) F-ALLCOU3rev.3, 11September2006




Attachment E

Blaine Tech Soil Gas Sampling
Field Logs



Scil Yapor Sampling Form

Project Name: 2611710  ALAMEDA 1 rp- cpanpie

Project Number: 26 11270

Date: {/8[10 Y
Sampled By: hPARKSE Signature: e
Well ID:  Sv-ti R 1) Sample 1D St

Field Duplicate? Y (@) 2) Duplicate [D: pa/A

Sample Depth Interval: 5'

Weather: pu=Roag

Barometric Pressure: =R0.15

Relative Pressure: - 0.0

Purge Device: Landtec GEM 2000

Calculated Purge Volume: Gl f2 ce lme) ¥ 3 = 726 cc (me)

g

Purge Rate: 300 mi/min

Calculated Purge Time: : 2%

Welf Purging
e
Elapsed Time Yolume Methane g; ngg Onygen % Balance Gas o LEL Hydrogen
(sec) Purged (ml) (CH,) (CO,) (O2) (N) ° Sulfide
2
000 0 =50 | 25 212D | 2,s® | -7 o5
109 Bee= L7l 3.0 Z-5 13-4 8L ) o
AL e 84| D oz 3.2 62.0 o [e)
L2 Seer 24| O 42 134 83 P2 o
Sampfe Collection
Start . Total
Sumina Flow \?\“Blﬂ‘i Start Time Canister End Time %fr;leii:“zt:j Collection
Cantsier D | Controller D GBCUUID e " |Vacuum (in- i 1 H) Time- -
a-uge Hag) . g {minutes)
1) Obb3 Az N/A Y - Z3 o3 ~ 4 24
2)
.. |Sumiisa Canister Volumme: ~~ B Lifers T T
{Flow. Control Orificer — - 400-mbmin - P — S — -
Tubing: 0.25-inch diameter Teflon
Notes: |

s

FETIL : -0 PELATWE  RESSUEE # STaC AMBIOST Ghvas REDvR L L3

{\

180 paltowniad

FlLow)  donTEs ARALE ONLy UIED FBr.  SAMPLaly




Soit Yapor Sampling Form

Project Name: ZHIZ70 ALAMEDSA Bow_ fLAs SAuple

Project Number: 261270

Date: §{3 10 B
Sampled By: ). .PPRESE Signature: &.
Well 1D: -2 1) Sample ID: <W-2
Field Duplicate? Y (T 2} Duplicate ID: /A

Sample Depth Interval: =

Weather: UASIRCAss

Barometric Pressure: 20.14

Relative Pressure: -0.0b

Purge Device: Landtec GEM 2000 ] ' o
Calculated Purge Volume: -SiiSwe <2 a.c_.(.ma,,ﬁ X3 = /Z2& cc (mi)
Purge Rate: 300 mifmin -
Calculated Purge Time: 28 sec
Wall Purging
) ] Wi Carbon o
Elapsed Time Yolume Methane Dioxide Oxygen % |[Balance Gas % LEL Hydrogen
{sec) Purged (mi) (CH,) (05) (Ny) o Sulfide
_ {CO,)
0:00 0 -_— _— —_— — — —_—
09 ase- 4z | © 1O v H1.0 > 10D o)
'8 | e Ry | dod -8 0.3 578 > oD D
(A Qe | 40.0 78 5.0 210D D
Sample Collection .
T L : Start . .. Total
Summa Flow Analog — Canister ; End Canister Collection
<ot Vacuum | Stari Time End Time |Vacuum (in-i ~ "
Canisier 1D -} Controller iD Vacuum {In- ~ o Time
Gauge ID Hg) )
Hy) {minutes)
1) 1Zblo 40 N/A PEER - 28 Wweps -5 )
2) -
TR Canister Volisme: B Liters. T ) _ .
—AFlow-Coatrol Orificer————400-mlimin. — -~ S
Tubing: ] 0.25-inch diameter Teilon
Notes: |

Wit

STANC: - 0. 0%

___1&9;&.\;!&“@) Fidt) (OUTRon D& tTuLs IS TEY, ufrp  Fae JAmPuialln




Soil Vapor Sampling Form

Project Name: - TLN20  ALAMEDA 35, gaz SurMIEd

Project Number: 26700

Date: \{¢|o Y

Sampled By: ) pABCER Signature: R
N .o \

Well ID: BV-3 1) Bample ID: <Sv-=3

Field Duplicate? Y () 2) Duplicate ID: —

Sample Depth Interval: =

Weather: OuwSRCAST

Barometric Pressure: 30,14

Relative Pressure: - 0.0l

Purge Device: Landtec GEM 2000

Calcufated Purge Volume: 206+l 572 coldimt J w2 = /6 cc Com L)

Purge Rate: 300 ml/min

Calculated Purge Time: 725

Well Purging

C|Summa Canister Volume: — Bliters. . T et T
-1Elowr Control Orifice:—— . . 400-mi/min . s

Elapsed Time Volumn‘éw Methane ga rb_(cjan Oxygen % |Balance Gas % LEL Hydrogen
(sec) Purged (ml) |  (CHy) loxioe (O,) (N,) ° Sulfide
(COs) ,
0:.00 0 _— - — e~ il e
f O B~ by 0 Bl Lo .o o fa)
. 18 e B O 9.3 1.2 Ms D o -
A  @ee~ L] D 9.3 I 9.5 o 0
Sample Colfection
Start . Total
Summa Flow \2 r;a:j!:g] Start Time Canister End Time }\E;;ili}?‘zts_r Collection
Canister ID | Controller ID Gauge ID Vacuum (In- Hg) Time
) Hg) {minutes)
1) OUDG 159 A oaly -30 100S -5

2)

{Tubing: 0.25-inch diameter Teflon
Notes: |

FATIC - Do PELENUVE Pesss

WO LBAKS , oo MosTes




Soit Vapor Sampling Form

Project Name: ZLIVZIO  AtAmena Son. Grhe Supus

Project Number: 2&1270 )

Date: /810 \__
Sampled By: ).0ever. Signature: %a\r‘—

Well ID: Q1o

1) Sample ID: SV-Y

Field Duplicaie?

Y

a0

2) Duplicate ID: aJ/A

Sample Depth Intervai: 5

Weather:

OVeReAg

Baromeftric Pressure: 20,13

Relative Pressure: - 0,07

Purge Device:

Landtec GEM 2000

| Flow Control-Orifice:——

vt

[Calculated Purge Volume: R Hhce Cmi) XZ 2 J2f o (bl
Purge Rate: 300 mifmin
Calculated Purge Time: 7725
Well Purging
) (wasgT Carbon o
Elapsed Time Volume Methane Dioxide Oxygen % |Balance Gas o LEL Hydrogen
(sec) Purged (ml) | (CH,) (CO,) (0) (N) ° Sulfide
2
0:00 0 -— — . — — —
L 09 =Deer 41 fe) .3 104 B2 18 e
g ~hoe- 8 Lo 1o . 0.9 oS 20 o
L2 T b 1o 1S o1 819 o o
SampEe Collection ]
: Start . Total
sSumma Flow \f‘ nalog Star Ti Canister End Time 52%&?;“?5 Caollaction
Canister ID | Controlier ID GBCU;*;% ‘ FLUME Wacuum (In- Y ) -1 Time
|aug Ha) g {minutes)
1) 0947 Fz4 rafa 0@ -7 0957 -5 1
2)

~|Sumima. Canister Volume: .6 Liters -

100" mlimin——

Tubing:

0.25-inch diameter Teflon

Nofes: !

FETK 008 emATIVE Peosss

Mo Visst e MMDISTUSE  1d- Lno

Moo USED Fpe 5 eak TeST.
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Soll Yapor Sampling Form

Project Name: ZLIIZ70 AlLAMEDA Sos. GAS SArpre

Projeci Number: Z&/i2990

Date: |/3[0 A
Sampled By: ).PARLER Signature: h—=
Well 1ID: SU-§ 1) Sample ID: Sy . §

Field Dupiicate? Y (1) 2) Duplicate ID: at /4

Sample Depth nterval: <

Weather: o s aer :

Bavometric Pressure: 3D, 1<

Relative Pressure: ¢, 0

Purge Device: Landiec GEM 2000
Calculated Purge Volume: QBowd~ 277 cc (me) E3 = 2L co (mi) g
Purge Rate: 300 mifmin
Calculated Purge Time: ;25
Well Purging
. = Carbon o
Elapsed Time Volume Methane Dioxide Oxygen % |Balance Gas % LEL Hydrogen
(sec) Purged (mi) {CH,) (0,) (N} ° Sulfide
(CO,) -
:00 0 o — —_— -— — - T
) OF e O 04 1.2 90.3 > 10D O
1 8 =08 gl 102 97 0o .9 3120 ©
! <bed-61 DS G0, 0.0 39,7 ¥ 10 o
Sample Collection
. Start . Total
Summa Flow \';‘ nalog Start Tim Canister End Time ir;ii?_;uztf_r Collection
~Canister 1D --| Controller iD acuum art fime Vacuum (In- B T “Time~
Gauge ID Hag) .
. Hg) {minutes)
) 0425 [ N/A s | ~2H | 1B -S Bk o
2)
| Summa Canister Volume: 6 Liters -~ -
“{Flow Control Orifice: 100 ml/fin -
Tubing: 0.25-inch diameter Teflon
Noies: ]

wis

TATIC. 0.ON BeLliTwe Peat

LOOmaL fimsd Friow (opior pgifie onlas  USED Fol SA™MPLII




